9884 (11}
Il 1l )
pPOB O E 4
a0 see 3
o o
® ]
se8 (1333
08¢ esee
[T D¢ & a
a0 ® ®
N »
a®e 3
OSSO 14 [ 4
o008 ® (13
ese > se
eoe )000
900000 000006
(11} 211
1
PODS Ll
144
eesseee
]
<
woe e e
essee
1111
’e
deoes
ssenene 111
° 114 11133
o00d 4 [ 4
( 29098
* [ 2] 3
(111 1] [ 4 9
o0 200000000
e [ 1] ]
T 280
’e It
o000 (Il
o8 )OO
240880008808 80
* o0
1 1113
eseoee
)8 64
)e e
®
209006
°
>
o0
444 .
r4
oo
29000
]
o008
o )o o 13
0004 soe 113
®
e
000 s
] )@ 4 >
) 009
sses00
200000
1
o880
4 e
ece00000
p
o 4
000000
)00 ¢
4 [
®
>
o0 3
o
seee
e
e ee
oo
___see *0
oo0so®
seese
)e
4
° 20 ¢

IBM System/3
Card System
System Control Programs

Logic Manual

Program Number 5701-SC1



Preface

This Program Logic Manual is designed to satisfy the docu-
rmentation requirements of support personnel responsible
for maintenance of these IBM System/3 programs:

@ System Initialization.
® Program Maintenance.
® Device Counter Logout.
Information in this manual includes both general and
detailed descriptions of each of the three programs.

This publication is intended to be a recall mechanism and
a debugging tool. In debugging, however, this manual serves

best as a guide to the functional sequences of instructions
in the program listing.

Third Edition (January 1971)

RELATED PUBLICATIONS

Effective use of this publication requires familiarity with the
material in the following publications:

® IBM System(3 Card and Disk System: Components
Reference Manual, GA21-9103.

® [BM System/3 Card System: Operator’s Guide,
GC21-7513.

o IBM System/(3 Card System: Absolute Card Loader and
Input{Output Control System Logic Manual, SY21-0521.

This is a major revision of, and obsoletes, SY21-0522-1 and Technical Newsletters SN21-7517
and SN21-7530. Changes have been made to the System Initialization program and a new
program, the Device Counter Logout program, has been added. Changes to the text and small
changes to illustrations are indicated by a vertical line at the left of the change; changed or
added illustrations are denoted by the symbol @ to the left of the caption.

This edition applies to version 1, modification 4, of Program Product $701-SC1 and to all
subsequent versions and modifications unitl otherwise indicated in new editions or Technical
Newsletters. Changes are continually made to the specifications herein; before using this
publication in connection with the operation of IBM Systems, consult the latest IBM System/3
Newsletter, Order Number GN20-2228, for the editions that are applicable and current.

Requests for copies of IBM publications should be made to your IBM representative or to the

IBM branch office serving your locality.

A form for reader’s comments is provided at the back of this publication. If the form has
been removed, comments may be addressed to IBM Corporation, Programming Publications,

Department 425, Rochester, Minnesota 55901.

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1970, 1971



PART I-SYSTEM INITIALIZATION

SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION . . .

ControlCards . . . . . . . .
PunchedCard . . . . . . . .
System Requirements . . . . .

SECTION 2. PROGRAM ORGANIZATION

SECTION 3. DATA AREA FORMATS;.
Chain Image Area—CHAINO .
Data Area—DATEQ e e a e e
Storage Size Area—SIZEO . . . . .
Extemnal Indicators—INDO .
Error Recording—-ENVIR( .
Copyright Azea . . . . . . .

PART II-PROGRAM MAINTENANCE .

SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION . . . .
CadFormats . . . . . . . . .
System Requirements . . . . . . .

SECTION 2. METHOD OF OPERATION

SECTION 3. PROGRAM ORGANIZATION

General Overview of the Program Maintenance

Progtam . . . . . . . . .
Mainline Routine . . . . . .
Self-Check Routine . coe e e
Sequence Check Routine . . . . .
Component Table Look-Up Routin

PTF Table Look-Up Routine .

. 2-25
. 226

1-1

1-1
1-1
1-1
1-1

1-2

2-1
2-1
22

2-6
2-6
2-6

2-30
2-31

SECTION 4, DATA AREA FORMATS . .
Program File Read Buffer (PRGRD) . . .
Component Header Table (COMPTB) . .
Compenent Table Hold Area (COMPHD)
PTF Header Table (PTFTAB) . . . .
PTF Identification Talbe IDTAB) . .
PTF Table Hold Area (PTFHB) . .
Print Buffer PRTBUF) . . . . . .
Name(NAME) . . . . . .« « . .
ModuleID(MODID) . . . . . .
Module Currency Level (MODCUR) . .
Module Card Count MODCNT) . . . .
Moduie Calculated Card Count (MODCAL) .
Expected Sequence Number (EXPSEQ) .
Body Count (BODYCT) . . . . .

PART IlI-DEVICE COUNTER LOGOUT

SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION . . . . .
PunchedCaxd . . . . . . . . =«
System Requirements . . . .

SECTION 2, PROGRAM ORGANIZATION

SECTION 3. DATA AREA FORMATS . .
Storage Area for Counters . . . . .

APPENDIX A. DIRECTORY .

APPENDIX B. FLOWCHARTING TECHNIQUES .

INDEX . . . .« ¢« ¢« « v + <

.

Contents

. 232
. 2-32
. 2-32
. 2-32
. 2-32

L0232

. 2-32
. 2-32
. 233
. 2-33
. 2-33
. 2-33
. 233
. 2-33
. 233

31

31

32



%
SgEshel
Rt

This publication is divided into three parts—one part for each program. The following
sections are included, as required, in each part depending on the size and complexity of the
program being described:

® [ntroduction contains general information about the functions and characteristics of
the program.

® Method of Operation describes the data flow and functional flow of the program in
general terms.

® Program Organization describes the organization of each routine using narrative, flow-
charts, and diagrams. Flowcharts are designed to provide easy reference to the program
listings.

® Data Area Formats describes significant data areas used by each program.

Two appendixes in the back of this publication contain information applicable to all programs:

® Appendix A is a directory containing information needed for quick reference to the
program listings.

® Appendix B discusses the flowcharting techniques used in this publication.

%&%@ T

5 =

e
& ‘é%i

2
.

i

Y L2
e

L

XD



Section 1. Introduction

The IBM System/3 System Initialization program initializes
storage for the system user. The program performs these
functions:

® Punches a card containing the date and information
recorded in the Error Recording area. The program
inserts this card before the end card of the first module.

® [Initializes the Error Recording area to binary zeros.

® [nitializes the copyright area to blanks.

® Initializes storage to blanks from the first byte following
the System Initialization program to the highest storage

position (according to the system storage size).

® Reads, identifies, and interprets control cards.

1. Builds a chain image in storage using the chain
image control cards.

2. Loads the system date specified on the date
control cards.

3.  Loads the system storage size specified on the
storage size contro] card.

4.  Sets external indicators as specified on the external
indicator control card.

Control Cards

The System Initialization program accepts four control
cards.

® Chain image control card.
® Date control card.
® External indicator control card.

® Storage size control card.

Part | - - System Initialization

Punched Card

A card is punched by the System Initialization program and
inserted before the end card of the first module. The con-
tents of this card are:

Column Contents
1 w
2-65 Q, R, and sense bytes from last eight I/O
errors (location X‘180>-X*19F")
66-77 Last six hammer echo checks (location
X‘1A0-X‘1A5%)
7893 Bianks
94 Month
1-9 = January to September
0 = October
— (minus) = November
} = December
95 Day
A-1=01-09
0-R=10-19
8.9 = 20-21
SZ=2229
1-2=30-31
96 Year (last digit of year)
123-128 Printed date from System Communication

area (mmddyy)

Columns 94-96 will be blank if the information in storage
is not a positive 6-digit number. Column 95 will be blank
if the day is not 01-31.

See Section 3, Data Area Formats, for the information in
the Error Recording area. For these areas, one byte in
storage requires two columns on the punched card.

System Requirements

The System Initialization program will function with any
configuration of the IBM System/3 Card System.

Introduction 1-1



Section 2. Program Organization

The System Initialization program is made up of two mod-
ules. The first module initializes the System Communica-
tion area. If a parity error processor check occurs while the
first module is running, the user presses the Program Load
key which loads the header card of the second module.

The second module consists of a header card and a dummy
end card. The header card causes a branch back to the first
module where the Error Recording area is re-injtialized but
not punched. This allows the System Initialization program
to continue. If no processor check occurs, the second mod-
ule is fed by the first module.

The end card is not used by the second module and is
always fed by the first- module. The flowchart for the
System Initialization program is found on Chart BA (parts
1,2, and 3).

12  Program Organization



ASIAA
LA AN T TITE LT
* .

: BETER :
PRSI RREESARESEIN

SRR kkESRI kRN
» -

L d
:!I!TIILIZATIOH

*nwn

L d
LEEI TIPS ST 22 ]

APenkDT®
-

» DIAGNOSE ARD
*CONYBRT SYSTEM
% DAY ARD NONTH

BENEERIEPEFERR IR

SEEIEEIY
L]

TR XS

AAX004
P LIS I
.

*CONVERT HANNER
*BCHQ CHECKS TO
POSITION

EEPER BN BBRRERARK K

PEABERD S
L]

LE X R 4

——————em -—>

X¢10
EXFRRP)PEASEIERARK

* CONVERRT ORE *
* BYTE OP ERROR *
*RECORDING AREX *
* TO THO BYTES :

LATTY IR IAE Y 2T

AAX040
PEEERGT P AR EERRRA N
» TNRCREMENT -
*  POIW

TBRS TO *
*BRROR RECORDIEG*
:AF!I ARD BU?YBR:

IR AANREESVRIIN &

0
LI ARR L 34

* DPONCR ER
RBCORDI

* AREAL CARD =*

AEASHRER SN RSB RN

-
.»" BARITY . YES
R?  #----v=->¥PROCESSOR CHECK*

FRRBIRE AR BET R
* PEED BODOLE 2 *
HEADER CABD .
SERRSAISIAIBNNKIS
anw
* *
* CI *->
» *
rE

FRECIEEEAS S EERS S
AEBAC2IIENRS RS
: M ¢« FBED RODULE 2 *
END CARD

EELIIAIE T ET L
RS EBAIERIIENIIEE

ALXOu42 o .
02 » IPEREDTEI PR AD P RN
» »

- Te,
-* SRECONDARY *. YES * REINITIALIZE *
Y *ERBOR RECORDING®
* AREA b

*. HOPPER_READY ,*———~

*, 7 -¥
SR | :
" o ® P EP PR R R 2]
*"§O sune
* *
*C3»
» *
seax
4
P AT S Py
SESRET A NN RS KRR » »
bd SECORDARY * * BLANK OUT *
: AOPPER BOT : :COPYRIGHT AREA :
PPN SERREEINAN

- *
TEEFFAIPIIERARE RS
DISPLAY: A6

0 T0CS

ERRPIXTRRSRE RSNk
* READ CONTROL =
. CARD .

LLITIRT L ETEL T 2

v‘v
63" "a.
-
+" END OP *. WO
* PILE?  .%———e-
N o
x _e
*"yeS

ARXG70 ¥,
B3 *

% *,
48 - TES
*. CHARACTER .¥—--—-
. CBAIN? .
*. ¥
*, .0
I w0
-*,
J3 »,
- *,
-* L1 s, WO
*., CHARACTER . %====-
*, TMAGE? .*
Te el
* YES
RAX100
TRRRKISA SRR RE

* U8 IMAGE WITH *
: 120 CHAIN *

EELEL S L]

DISPLAY: FP

® Chart BA. System Initialization (Part 1 of 3)

AAX080 Hu'." MX110
. .t_ AR RARAREEERERAR
* 120 *=, YOS *12Q0 IMRGE RYITH *
===>%, CHARACTER .®—=e———-= > 48 CHATN *
*, INAGBY _.* L]
=, L PRI EE LTI TTY T
*, . *
* N0 DISPLAY: PE
cememaman)
[aa I NIE S 2L LT L
» -
* CLRAR SYET!H »
* STORAGE *
* -
-

=
LEEERRRRBRARERKES

ARX090
L bd L it
* NORNAL END OF *
* JOB *
Lt D2t I

DISPLAY: EJ

Program Organization

1-3



LOLAES
* (3%
¥ & Rk
* - »
* B3 $—eao
b -
l ErITd
o ® RACOOO %, P
B1 &, mmemsmaee——~ ———— B3 - BY *,
» x, a¥ - a? -, LI EES-LE IS 17T )
YEBS .* CHATH *, CHATIR INAGE -* 48 *. NO - 120 *, RO » INV{LIE CHAIR =
—-, CONTRQL ¥ —~-—smsca-®.  CHARACTER ,*~=e==w=-3&_ CHARACTEP *-----*—-) *
- CARD ? _#* ROUTINE ®, CHAIR ? .» *; CHAIN ? . *
-, .t LN s -, ¥ tttttttt!ttt’tt
. % e —~——— * . L]
ETTY * RO * YES * YBS DISPLAY: A4
. »
* B3 = l
- *
xan Pl
v *001*
¥ BACO10 ARCO20 * p3*
CI a_ SRR EERD RN AT RN ..ttacn:aottta.at L
» -
.. IKDZCRTOB *. YEBS *SET READ_COUNT » 'SET READ COUNT ‘
LN COHTROL CARD PSSR - T0 2 - T0 S *
? v » *
Pl abd - »
*003* CESEBUAERANRRARND tttttt.t"‘tttt..
* *
.BE aan
® -
* D3 %>
e
SPADINNEE SRR RARE
KEERDIAAXRA AN
*, NO ®*INVALID CONTROL? * READ _CHAIR -
a¥rmar——ay e CARD - INAGE DATA
» * » .
NERARAEEEEANE RS
ERAEEAAEREPRRERRR
DISPLAY: A1
[T e
001> by
->% P3 » * EJ aa)
* * » -
s LT
AADOOO AACO40 4%, AACO90
.“..zz‘."."‘ll B3 -
a _t -, SEFIEG PR Rk E e
YES DATA IR - VALID =_ WO » IRVALID REXx »*
‘----*———)* COHHUIICATIOI ‘ L HRXADBCI BAL  ®mm——eme > CHARACTER *
AREA *. CRAR 2 . * -
. . . LR T Tl T T Y
FREZYT PR LT LTSS €, _*
* YES DISPLAY: AS
hah
* -
—>% p3 *
- ®
LT T
.*, AACO60
¥2 . FRERAPIRRKEEDN D&Y
o .. *  CCNYEPT 2 _*
HO -* VALID *_ YES *CHAARACTERS TO 2%
Lttt - . DRTE ? R #HEX CHARACTERS *»
- . ‘-‘ ..‘ * (% BYTE} :
L ‘el e” AEREIIRERERR S KNS
* YES * %O sRaRd
2001*
i 4 - ?3.
- &
-
SEEERCTREAREREWEY ““.(;3. LA TR L)
SCONYERT STORAGE* EEEACIAAARARESS . *
*SIZE TQ BINART *INVALID STORAGE® * PUT BYTE IN »
* STORAGE STZ ‘ * STZE * * CHAIR IMAGE =
‘ coDB - * » ARER -
LR L2 PRI Y 2L Y ] » L
l.t“.l...t..‘.“ XN BREFEERRNENAN
DISPLAY: A2
rekan
»001# v
* Pis -
PSRRI T TS 2] = §3 .,
* PUT LGnosr » - wka s .. .
BYTE AX * 4 * HQ _¢ LAST 2 .
' ADDR!SS IN » * E3 #(=====_, BYTES ON e
* CONUNICATIOR = b . *., CARD ? .
* RE » [A1T] . «*
LA S TR AT PR L L L ', Lk
[ YES
- -
J1 ., 3 .,
.* SPEC "=, o .
«*STG _SIZE > *. X0 - LAST
*, MACRIRE STG .®we====wrsy *, CEAIN INAGE . ®«=wn
*, SIZE? .»* v *, CARD ? .¥
®, ¥ (AL 2] ‘- «?
R S 001 LI l
* YES * P3» * YES aan
2 - *
l L] D_" ®
» *
e LT
*001*
- P3s
. *
ERRAR ] KPR BRI *

-
:PROCRSSOR CH!CK:
BHUREAESEBRNSS K

® Chart BA. System Initialization (Part 2 of 3)

14  Program Organization



ARIOTO .e. R
2" e, 81" e,
. . .* .
% BYTE WO .*  BYTE *. WO
«] BQOAL ORE ? ,#=oe———=-=>¢. EQUAL_2ERD .*
. . . ? ..
-, . »_ ¥
. = ® *, %
1S *"YES
RRI030 XATOUO
EERERC2EERRE O RARS HERAAC IS RN N NN AN
* * =
* SET INDICATOR * * SET_INDICATOR *
. sIT ON * * BIT OFF *
= L d * -
* - - -
SERBVBABRRAAASNAE EI AT T LY Y Y Y
<
RAIOSO ..
p2” e,
.t .
WO % LAST *. YES
l———&] INDICATOR ? . #~—==e=asy
. o v
., .. exeen
*x L, * *001«
- x Pis

"

® Chart BA. System Initialization (Part 3 of 3)

SRRARS ORRRRRERE

TRVALID e
YHDICATOR :

SESARRTRRREINN R

DYSPLAY: A3

[T
*001*
* PIs

Program Organization



Section 3. Data Area Formats Hexadecimal

Address
0000
e L Absolute Card Loader
The System Initialization program initializes the data areas
found in the System Communication area. A storage map
of the System Communication area is found in Figure 1-1. 0100
Chain tmage
0178
Date
017E
Chain Image Area - - CHAINO o175 Storage Size
Ext | Indicat
This is a 120-byte area starting at location X100’ referenced xiernal Tndlcators .amunicmoh
by the label CHAINO. Each character (0-9, A-F) punched 0180 Area
in a chain image control card is represented by four bits
(the hexadecimal equivalent of the character) in the Chain Error Recording Area

Image area. Thus, two columns on the card are compressed
into one byte (two hexadecimal digits) in the Chain Image

L (Eight 4-byte history tables)
area, for example:

{Ten 1-byte history tablas)

CardCol. 1=A 01AA
Resulting byte = X‘A3’ Not Used
CardCol. 2=3 } 0182
Copyright Arsa
If the printer chain image is 48 characters, the first 48 0200
bytes of the data area are used to contain this image, and Object Program
the rest of this area is set to blanks, If the image is 120 XXXX

characters in length, the entire area contains the chain
image.
@ Figure 1-1, Storage Map for System Injtialization Program

Storage Size Area - - SIZEOQ

This is a 1-byte area at location X‘17E’ referenced by the
label SIZEOQ. This area contains the leftmost byte of the
maximum address of storage. The SIZEO contents for the
various storage sizes are as follows:

Date Area - - DATEO

This is a 6-byte area located at location X‘178’ referenced
by the label DATEOQ, This area contains the information

found on the date control card in the following format: Card Entry  SIZEO Contents
08 X1F
LM M| D]JDJ}]Y]Y] 12 X2F
X178’ X170’ 16 X3F
24 XSF
M = month O = day Y = year 32 X7%

16  Data Area Formats



External Indicators - - INDO

This is a 1-byte area at location X‘17F’ referenced by the
label INDOQ. This area contains eight 1-bit indicators with
the following settings:

@ | indicates switch is set on.

® () indicates switch is set off.

Error Recording—ENVIRO

This is a 42-byte area starting at location X‘180’ referenced
by the label ENVIRO. This area is used as a history table of
I/0 device errors. The first 38 bytes of this area are punched
into a card. This card is then inserted before the end card

of the first module every time the System Initialization
program is executed. After the card has been punched, the
Error Recording area is reinitialized to hexadecimal zeros.
This 42-byte area is composed of:

e Eight 4-byte areas.

1.  One Q byte from the last SIO before the error was
detected.

2. One R byte from the last SIO before the error was
detected.

3. Two sense bytes from the status sense instruction
for the device in error.

® Ten 1-byte areas containing the position of the last ten
line printer hammer echo checks. Each entry is conver-
ted from the value recorded by IOCS (the rightmost
byte of the Line Printer Data Address Register (LPDAR)
to the true print position. The results of this conversion
are:

LPDAR Error Decimal
Contents Position Equivalent
X01-X7B’ XFF’

{See Note)
X94-X‘FF’ X01-X'6C’ 01-108
X80-X‘87° X'6D’-X74’ 109-116
X7C-X7TF X75-X78 117-120
X'8C-X93’ X79-X'80° 121-128
X‘88’-X‘8B’ X81’-X84° 129-132

Note: An LPDAR value of X°01’-X*7B’ exists only if
there has been a hardware malfunction and is replaced
by X‘FF’.

Copyright Area

This 46-byte area starts at location X‘1B2’ and is initialized
to blanks. The program being run fills this area with the
program number and copyright information about that
program.

Data Area Formats 1-7



Section 1. Introduction

The IBM System/3 Program Maintenance program is used to
update decks for 1BM System/3 programs when necessary.
A program deck consists of all the cards which comprise an
IBM System/3 program. Program decks may be comprised
of smaller units known as component decks, which are
separately orderable items. Component decks, in turn, may
be comprised of even smaller units known as module decks.
It should be noted that a single module deck may comprise
a complete program deck. For example, the IBM System/3
Data Recording Program consists of one module.

The Program Maintenance program performs the following
functions:

1.  Replacement of component and module header cards.

2.  Retention, addition, or replacement of Program
Temporary Fixes (PTFs).

3.  Addition or replacement of program cards in a
module. A complete module may be inserted or
replaced.

4.  Checking of sequence, card counts, and self check
information. The sequence check ensures the proper
physical sequence of IBM System/3 programs. The
card count ensures that the number of cards in the
deck equals the number on the header card
(component header card or module header card).
Each card of the program deck is self checked to
ensure that the card read is correctly punched.

5.  Deletion of any cards which cannot be identified.

6.  Printing of audit trail.

Part Il - - Program Maintenance

CARD FORMATS

The cards recognized by this program are the header card,
PTF card, program card, and end card. (See Figure 2-1 for
their format.)

There are two other cards of special interest to this
program. They are the PTF header card and the End of
File (/*) card. When a PTF header card is located in the
Update File, the PTF Insert routine is performed. The
format of this card is as follows:

P (identifies a PTF header) ccl
Program Number cc2-12
Version/Modification Level

of the Component cc 13-16
Component ID cc 17
Unreferenced cc 18-85
Self Check Number cc 86-88
Unreferenced cc 8996

If an end-of-file (/*) card is the only card in the Update
File, the Sequence Check routine is performed. The end-of-
file card terminates a file. Termination of both files causes
end of job. The format of this card is a /* in columns 1 and
2,

Introduction  2-1



A. Hesder Card B. PTF Card

Program Number cc 20-30

Modification Level of Unreferenced cc 185
Component cc 31-32 Self Check Number cc 86-88

Component Card Count cc 55-58 PTF ID (P) cc gﬁ

Varsion of Component cc 59-60 PTF Number cc o1

Module Card Count cc 61-63 Component ID ce 9293

Header ID (C-Component Module ID cc 92-
or M-Module} cc 64 Sequence Number cc 94-96

*Update Type cc 85

Self Check Number cc 86-88

Module Modification Leval cc 89-90

Component ID cc 91

Module ID cc 9293

Sequence Number (000} cc 94-96

C. Program D. End Card

Unreferenced cc 1-85 Unreferenced cc 1-85

Sealf Check Number cc 86-88 Self Check Number cc 8688

Modula Modification Level cc 89-90 Module Modification Level cc 89-90

Component ID cc 91 Component ID cc 91

Module ID cc 9293 Module ID cc 92-93

Sequence Number {001-998) cc 94-96 Sequence Number (999) cc 94-96

. The header card is the first card of every module or component.

*The component header specifies any one of the four update types and determines:
® The update type of the first module.
@ The status of al module modification fevels in this component.

Subsequent module headers specify either update type 0 or update type 1, and do not determine

whether or not modification levels will change.

Update types:
O=changes to a module

1=complete reptacement of a module, or
addition of anew module

2=changes to e madule

3=complete raplacement of a module, or
addition of a new moduls

New modification level required
for a module changed
or replaced.

Module modification
levels must
remain the same.

B. PTF cards are corrections to |[BM System/3 program.
C. A program card is any card that is not a PTF and has a sequence number between 001 and 998.

D. The end card is the last card of a module or component. It must have the sequence number 999.

SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

The IBM System/3 Program Maintenance program operates

using the following minimum system configuration:

® The IBM 5410 Processing Unit.

® The IBM 5424 Multi-Function Card Unit (MFCU).

#® The IBM 5203 Printer.

22

Introduction

Figure 2-1. Formats of Header, PTF, Program, and End Cards




Section 2. Method of Operation

This section describes the functional flow of logic and data
for the IBM System/3 Program Maintenance program (see
Figures 2-2 and 2-3). The Program Organization section
will describe each routine in detail.

The Program Maintenance program processes two input
files, the Program File and the Update File. The Mainline
routine reads the first card in each file and passes control
to the Component Table Look-Up routine which builds the
Component Header Table (COMPTB). When control is
regained, the Header section determines the flow of logic.
If the header card in the Update File was a PTF header,
component header, or an end-of-file (/*) card, control is
given to the PTF Insert section, Update section, or Sequence
Check routine, respectively. The PTF Insert section passes
control to the PTF Look-Up routine which builds a table.
During execution of the Update section or the PTF Insert
section, control is passed to the Sequence Check routine
where the cards are sequence checked until an addition,
replacement, or deletion is found. The Update section or

PTF Insert section then regains control and processes the
changes. When an end card is read, the Sequence Check
routine reads one more card (a header card) and returns to
the Mainline routine. The cards from both input files are
self-checked by the Self-Check routine.

The Update File and Program File are read into two
separate input buffers (UPDATE and PRGRD). After the
header cards are read by the Mainline routine, the Compo-
nent Header Table (COMPTB) is built from the header card
in the Program File. The Update File deck is then read by
the Sequence Check routine until the first sequence break
or PTF is reached. The Program File deck is then deleted
up to this point by the Update section (on an Update run).
The sequence break is filled in by the Sequence Check
routine reading from the Program File until a card is found
with a sequence number equal to or greater than the se-
quence number on the card in the Update File. The Update
section or the PTF Insert section then handles the card in
the Update File or in the Program File as appropriate. The
cycle is repeated until the end of the module is reached
on both the Program File and the Update File.

If a complete module replacement is to be processed, the
preceding procedure is bypassed and the Sequence Check

Input Service Routines Output

Mainline Routine

Program File I |
l |
|
Header
Card I
Initial- Header Sequence
| ization saction Check
I section Routine
Update File | >
|
I PTF
| Insert
Header 'section
Card u [
[
—————— ‘;:T - PTF Table
Look-Up
Component Routine
Table
Look-Up
Routine

NOTE: All Program Maintenance routines
call the Self=Check routine.

Figure 2-2. Control Flow of Program Maintenance Program

Method of Operation 2-3



routine reads and checks the cards. For a PTF Insert run,
PTF header information is stored in a PTF Table
(PTFTAB). PTFHD is the hold area for this data.

For each type of run an audit trail is printed (PRTBUF
is the print buffer), and the processed cards are routed to
appropriate stackers as follows:

® Update run
Stacker 1—Program Maintenance program object deck.
Stacker 2—PTFs not applied.
Stacker 3—Cards replaced by Update.
Stacker 4—Altered program deck.

¢ PTF Insert run
Stacker 1—Program Maintenance program object deck.
Stacker 2—PTF headers.
Stacker 3—Cards replaced by PTFs.
Stacker 4—Altered program deck.

® Sequence Check run
Stacker 1—Program Maintenance program object deck.
Stacker 2—Not used.
Stacker 3--Not used.
Stacker 4—Sequence<hecked deck.

e EB Insert run
Stacker 1—Program Maintenance program object deck.
Stacker 2—Not used.
Stacker 3—Not used.
Stacker 4—RPG II Compiler deck containing the EB
phases.

24 Method of Operation



Update File

Deck

( Header
Card or /*

<z

UPDATE BUFFER  [ZZ7227777777.

Component |
Table |
Look-Up |
R_ogﬁne_ —_d

S
)
COMPHD

Header
Card

Program File’

Deck

{Hold Area)

’gL/M PRGRD BUFFER
<

Mainline
Routine

COMPTB
(Component
Table)
Update PTF PTF
section PTF = — Table K I nsert
Table PTFHD Look-Up Section
N Routine )
{Hold Area) {}
—P
+]
Sequence
Check
Routine
Stacker 1 Stacker 2 l\/l Stacker 3
Object | From Replaced
Deck Loader ards

Figure 2-3. Functional Flow of Data for Program Maintenance Program

Key:

A PTF header or com-
ponent header from
update file will go to

PTF insert or Update run,
respectively,

Indicates buffer or data
area.

""" 1 Routine in functional
flow of logic and data
flow for program file
component headers only.

Data flow of header
cards or end of file
(/*) cards.

Data flow of all cards
except header or end of
file (/*) cards.

Indicates printad
output.

PRTBUF Buffer

Stacker 4

Method of Operation  2-5



Section 3. Program Organization

This section shows how the routines that comprise the
Program Maintenance program are interconnected and the
function of each routine. Figure 24 is a storage map for
the program.

Hex
Address
0000
Update File Read Buffer
0g7C
Print Buffer
0100
System Communication Area
01B2
Constants and Data Areas
0280
Program File Read Buffer
02E0Q
Component Heeder Table
PTF Header Table
PTF Identification Table
Printer Messages
[OCS Constants
0598
Mainline Routine
Initialization section
Header section
Update section
PTF Insert section
Self-Check Routine
Sequence Check Routine
Component Table Look-Up Routine
PTF Table Look-Up Routine
Single Carriage Line Printer |OCS
Read Both Hoppers MFCU 10CS
17FC
Unused
XXXX

Figure 24, Storage Map for Program Maintenance Program

2-6 Program Organization

General Overview of the Program Maintenance Program

The functions of this program are to sequence check, insert
PTF’s or insert Updates. The first card in the Update File
determines which routine will be run.

1.  Anend-of-file (/*) card indicates that the Sequence
Check routine is to be run.

2.  APin column 1 identifies a PTF header card which
indicates the PTF Insert section is to be run. Every
component to be updated by a PTF has a PTF header
card.

3. If there is a C in column 64 and 000 in columns
9496 (Sequence Number) of the first card in the
Update File, the Update section is run.

4.  If there is an M in column 64 and GEBOQO in columns
91-96 of the first card in the Update File, the EB
Insert run is processed.

For information on the IOCS routines used, refer to the

IBM System(3 Card System Absolute Card Loader and
Input/Output Control System Logic Manual, SY21-0521.

Mainline Routine

Initialization section (APMAAT}

Chart: EA (part 1 and 2)

Functions:

® [nitializes registers.

® [Initializes data area information and switches.

® Reads the first card from the Program File and the
Update File.

® Prints component deck total information at the end of
each program deck,

Subroutines Used:'

@ Self-Check Routine

@ Read Only - Both Hoppers (Object) MECU 10CS

® Line Printer - Single Feed Carriage (Object) Printer IOCS



Header section (AAB010)
Chart: EA (part 3)
Functions:

® Checks component header information for validity.

1. Check to determine if the module is in the current
program. If it is not:

a. Hf the header is a component header, a new
program deck is being updated and the
functional flow of the program returns to the
Mainline routine.

b. If the header is not a component header, a
halt occurs.

2. Checks the module ID for proper sequence. Each
module ID must be greater than the previous module

ID, except in the RPG Compiler where several EB

phases (same module ID) are allowed. If a module

is out of sequence, a halt occurs and control returns
to the Mainline routine.

3. Checks the header card sequence number against
000. If they do not agree, a halt occurs.

® Places component header information into the Com-
ponent Header Table and into the Component Table
Hold Area (COMPHD) via the Component Table
Look-Up routine.

® Saves data from the header card for the Sequence Check
routine,

Subroutines Used:

® Component Table Look-Up Routine

® Sequence Check Routine

e Self-Check Routine

Update section {AAC0O10)

Chart: EA (parts 4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,and 13)
Functions:

® Checks the validity of the header card.

1.  Checks the sequence number against 000. If they
do not agree, control is given to the PTF Insert
routine.

2. Checks for an M or C in column 64. If there is
none, control is given to the PTF Insert section.

3. Checks to determine whether this header card is
for the current program. If not, a halt occurs.

4.  Checks the module ID for proper sequence. Each
module ID must be greater than the previous module
ID, except in the RPG Compiler where several EB
phases (same module ID) are allowed. If a module
is out of sequence, a halt occurs and control returns
to the Mainline routine,

S.  Checks first header card for EB module header.

If it is, a switch is set for EB Insert run.

® Replaces old header cards with new header cards.
e Inserts Updates:
1.  Within the body of a module, replacing existing
cards.
2.  Complete module insertion.
3.  Complete module replacement.
4.  Asreplacement for PTFs outside the hody of a
module.

5.  Asaddition to the body of a module.

e Updates IOB to allow Sequence Check routine to read
from the Update File for a complete modute replacement.

@ Prints all PTFs in the module.

® Prints deleted PTFs.

Subroutines Used:
® Read Only - Both Hoppers (Object) MFCU I0CS
® Line Printer - Single Feed Carriage (Object) Printer 10CS

® Sequence Check Routine

Program Oxganization 2-7



Program Temporary Fix {(PTF) Insert section (AAEO10) ® Prints PTFIDs and sequence IDs of all PTFs in the
module, including the inserted PTFs.

Chart: EA (parts 14, 15,and 16)
® Prints deleted PTFs.

Functions:

® Checks the PTF Header card for a P in column 1. If
there is none, a halt occurs.

Subroutines Used:
® Places PTF header information in the PTF Header Table

via the PTF Table Look-Up routine. ® Read Only - Both Hoppers (Object) MFCU I0CS
® Inserts PTFs. ® Line Printer - Single Feed Carriage (Object) Printer IOCS
1.  Inside the body of a program deck on a one for ® PTF Look-Up Routine

one replacement basis.
2. Outside the body of a program deck. This may ® Sequence Check Routine

be a one for one replacement or it may be a

complete insertion with nothing deleted.

Self-Check Routine

28  Program Organization



Initializaton Section

APNART
RRRK] TRERKKOA KD
*
* BATRY .
® »
SEEANARARRANO AR

v
AEPRRPIRAAARKKAN A

LOAD PRINT
REGISTERS

*kEgy
%00 2e
* %3 8->
- L]
LT} 3

ARRQOOR
T T ITT
*

.
*TRITIALIZE READ®
b SWITCHES b

IESACSESSMG ey

[ ] L] FEEEBEFRAAREE RS
T TT IR P TP LT
DISPLAY:
RAAQQO
otnttn1ntttntn“:
.
& TINITIALIZE b
b PROGRAN *
: SRTTCH®S b
SEEEEERRB RS ARRNRS
CEEEBRIEREEKRNRAR
* *
®* CLEAR FEADER @
* TABLES *
* *
- *
SEEEANRRRANBRANER
AARQOT «*. TDCS
r =, SRAP2ABS AR RRRRRK
.$BYPASS *.
.® RBADING *. HD * READ FPPDY
. UPDATE B -—=> UFDATE FIL®
‘e PILE ..‘ - *
0a-3a RN seensane
08-15 * YES
LE 2 L
*016¢
* D5 *->
- - {emmmmmge e At ———————
ann
ARAOQS *. 1020 FB/O1/%
1 ., THARAG2ONNF NS ARN
- *SELF-CHECT *
L% BND OF e, PO e i, .
s, OPOATE I e VERYPY .
=, LY - ® SRLP-CBPCK *
. o™ » » L
. " SRR SIS ARINSS
* YES
sag1esssane
*SET SPUTCH *
* TO CANSE .
. SROUENCE . P
* CHECEK b
* AEREE
04-~85 ERERTRRSSEN *003s
e Bl
e * 8
018 P S ——
* D2 *->
-
kR
ARAG3O ', ARAD3Y TDCS
31 -, 288200 RRb RSN RS
J*RYPASS ¥,
«®* READIFG *. W) . READ ?FvOx *
., PROGRAN P e > PROGRAR PILR
s, PILE? .+ . .
Q3-1n .. -®
14-62 ., .8 SRS AIRERBESIRS SN
15-C2 ®= YES
ot
=0 16%
® J3 &=
¢  |lemmmcmacccaacaa. R -—
[l 3]
ARAD33

LS il bt
*CAUS® SEAD *
= TD BE =
® AYPASSPD FOR @
= BOTA PILES .‘
sesntanstes

“EERE
*00 2¢
* Ale

® Chart EA, Mainline Routine (Part 1 of 16)

SHALT: SET DATA *
. SWITCARS :

cn

Program Organization 2-9



2-10

.s" zup op
=, PROGEAM

#, FILE? _.*
L] »

Te, L

* 50

S80S
*003*
« )31e

Chart EA. Mainline Routine (Part 2 of 16)

Program Organization

sHp24e0ress
- .
# SET END

*, TES Qr =
o ¥=e—sowsads PROGRAM FILE =
s SWITC ) IR

WITCE ©
LI T ST

RAAO3S e,
B2" e
e
YES .o~ PRIET
~=Ze. SOPPR?
{ *, 5%I
* 0
.

P EC2REE seaen

IoCS

Frr

* SPACE LISTING *
¥D PRINT

. HEADING .

LTI LA LT YT}

Lo

ARA040
FEAD200INSNREEON

= W#AIT FQR
PRINT BUFFER
* FOT BUSY L
SATEREMERER R RE RN

211060 .

YES . PRINT .,
---9%, SUPPRESSION .»
. O§? -
L .
€, "
* O

X0CS
FEEGL2 ALK NI
* 5KIP Tg LINE *
. »

SEIEREANEE ARSI

->

3RA070 v
A B2 .
. .
%0 .* ERD OF .,
-, PROGRAB e
= . FILE? .

Initialization Section

LT
- *
* Dl =
. .
LETT)
ABADSS
LT LI T
* »
* POINT TO HEXT *
----- * " COMPOHENT ~ ®{--cummmc-o—r

: BEADER ENTRY :
BAASEORORRIRS SO EK

TES
.. ARA050 ¥, ro0Ccs
B3 =, ., I I Y T P
n. -, - .,
+® CONPOMRUT ». YES - PRINT * ® PRINT HELDEBR *
« CARD COUNT .#=-cc---- >, SUPPREgSIO' TOTAL LINE
*,CORRECT? .* L oy? . b4 L]
.., .* ., L]
LS. -~ PRSI NEIRIBENO KRR
» HO .

2T L PR S]]

.
.
®  [sessx) 1O
: PRINT BLPPB?
LRI LILE LY L]}

10CS
..‘G]t LTI Y2
® PEINT HEADER
TOTAL LIKE

PEEERENERR RN SRS S

Ll € b bbchiad e
*HALT: COHPOHERT® Ed *
*  CARD COQ¥T C—--_): N3 »

CEPBEEARREDIN DR xne

DISPLAY: 03

AAQ0BO ' AAR090 l 1ocs
J2 ., LI NKEZLEFTEE 2L 22 ]
.* .
. END OP *, HO FEED 00T -
.. UPDATR o Emm > UPDATE FILE
. PILE? .* hd hd
- -
., e SRSSIVIBINOSSRIES
* YES

SEARK 204N OnE

. * »
#EHD OF JOB HALT®-~~~------>#
» . »

LI I EE T T ]

UISPLAY:

* W02 SUBJECT TO PRINT SUPPRESSION.

faddd SLLT LT L LT L]
- .
IXITIALIZEZ &
STACKERS :
»
.

- ELAE LI LTI L T

BJ

sakad
*001*
- Cie




Header Section

[ 34354

«002s

L] »

]
R AR
b ~CHECK -
| Epimpip-ppepu P S Y
Ed VE .

RIPY
: SELP-CHECK :
BEHERERIERSRARp D

Bl .
. s
L CHECK
#_ EBBROR? .= Y
., . FYTIY erve
., - =00 1» L] »
. 12 . Cc2
LR L]
e
A1B012 . . 448015
. “s, SEBBC2ARRENERES
" PIRST », NO hd H:LT: HEADBR *
», CARD L o Wmm e >* CARD BISSING ¢
« BEADER? .» b4 »
., .. “oomBRINURRERDS
.,
bt DISPLAY: 11

N
1 - D2 LS
. .,
- 3 PONR HODULE *, YES
., ERDER HEADZ a$emcmmeaande
®. CARD? .» ., Clkb? -
., . » .
s, .0 , .8
* yEs I ¥O
.. 1
118020 B1 n, ttttogant-024gl{£
.= ., #CONPCHENT =
P4 COHPOHBIT ., B ok
#. HEIDER POR b SEARCH »
»_ CURREYT * CORPOWENT =
» FG&? " * HEADER TABLE =
— & PR D P
TeTYES
.o
BERRRF | HFF RIS S ROS F3 .,
- » .= ., esss
* SAVE PROGEAN * .= H!%D!E *. HO * »
* WAEE AND LAST * *, TIH TABLE? .#---->= C2 =
b O, ® ID - », R . -
. * -, .. seen shea
s sexassans ., s . -
* YES * Gy -
e * -
= » L2l
* G3 ‘—)[
* ]
P11 L]
.. ARB0G30 ., AABO35
G1 -, G3 *,
D *, o ¥ », -t.tcu.‘.o‘.t.t
* END OF *. YIS +»* NODULES =, NO HALT: MODULES *
.. UPDATE Ractll ., ¥ '--—-—---)‘NOT IN GBQUEICB'
*. PILE? .» *. SRQUENCE?.*"
., .. ., . t-cc-tt--.t-tuo
., . s, .®
I no * YES DISPLAY: 12
¥ ARBOUWO
H1 *, FERREHINERERE NS
¥ ., *SAVE HODOLE ID,%
4 PTF L & NODIFICATIOQN #
., HBADER Foomn SLEVEL, AMND CARD®
. CARD? . [
-, ¥ » HEADE®
LS. ERERESSEARERRIR RN
* HO
s
1 =014
* 53 *~>
* -
rens
% A2BO43 -0 BC/01/A1
J1 ., 13 ., sesssJisdeveiwies
<*UPDATE *. ¥ ., tszouulcs »
YES .* ID LESS =, .. SESU!!CB », YES et bettebetstalod
-¢.THAY PROGRAN .* . HECRK aBmm——a—e —)‘SESUBHC! CHECK *
lﬁ ‘.‘ 1ne ..' *.  OWLY? ..‘ . * PROGRAN FILE :
Te, .8 A e T
* RO & N0
D |
s bt
" 00us
ARBO27 2/ 411 " Al
PSSR (e dE TS L
»C o1} »

COBPONEY
‘HBADBH T0 TIBLB' l

-Otcot..ut-.tcttt
bd b
- 3 e
* G3 *
» - AR B3
sese

Chart EA. Mainline Routine (Part 3 of 16)

Program Orgamization 2-11



->*, C

*.R

*

[ »
* YES

»
*003»
* 73
LT I

SRR EARRSAN
= =

* SET SWITCH *
» PFOR NPDATE hd
* RON .‘

sRkaFakkwREk

. .,
% UPDATE =
'..RUI TYPE ?

YES

B,

Lt
2014
» A1

*

....iG].i...itt..
*

* SBETY BR INSRPT
: ROR sSWITCH

LR EX 2

L d
AL T £ LY S 1)

AACO30
LR R R R P T
*

b SAVE OLD
:V!RSIOK NUMBERR

XXX

Ll
AR ANERRTARSRSBN SRR

L]
AU ®
*

ras

Update Section

* ¥O LA T
L3 » *
[_ *018% ¥ p1 »
>e 31 * ¥ *
* * L2
ren
AACO90 ARCOBO s
B3 *,
ERREPI Rk aRkER - .
*HALT: CORPONERT* HO_.* COEPOKENT *.

® ID'S IN RANQR #{w-w-~
- *

PRSP LT Y

DISPLAY: 05

EEEK
*00 5w
* 1%

® Chart EA. Maintine Routine (Part 4 of 16)

2-12

Program Organization

*, BOOAL? R
i_ .
x5, %
v YES
AAC100
‘.lilca.l.tllt‘.‘
- SAVE
* MODYFICATION *
SLEVEL ANXD CARD =
» COUNT FROX *
* UPDATE HEADZER *
EEREREEEO Rk kSRR YN
b3’ s,

.' ‘.
CORPONFNT .«
FEADEP® »

., ¥
x, &
Y®S

LSAE I SATYTEETT s

UBD TB

OKPONENT
FBADBR ERTHY
BERANEREER R RRRESE

rER SN
EEEN

raFRR
*0NS*
* A1*

Lt 14

AACOUO o
[+

*«NOPOLE cashy
* COOETS &n -
* UPDATE AEADER ¢

LTI L PTTTY IS

v
*skARpladk
‘COHPOIB‘T

SEARCH
OAPORRRT

¢
HEADFPR TABL®
SEEIKERARARRRNY

NO .7 .
Pm-€. CONPONENT s
s, HRADER 1.

*

-
* Y25

t‘.ltgut‘tt.-t.tt

DATE
‘COHPON!NT ZITR!‘
AND HOLD ARER :

.t.‘t.‘t.l..-.ttt

I ———
AACO70
ttqnt et
TACK!B'
‘SBLBCTID T0
“PFTAIK HPDATE *

MODULE
“STACKE“ ﬂl‘
AR EEEE TR

v B
shesRJnREx
’5200!'63

*SBOUEICB CHECX *
30DULE :

ERII TSR T PY ISty

b
#0Q1*
* Gix

L]
L TR,

" L
*' MODULPS
*. TN SEQUENCE [e----
., -
L]

AAZ030

SERELE SRR BER R K
* HALT: H!ADBF b
HTSS 6 *

»  WRONG TYPE
tnttttt'tttctat

DISPLAY

URHCE CHECKX =
PROGRAN MODULE *

.“i““#l.‘.i"l

koK

*001«
->% 31 &

» »

FTT 1]

ARCOSO
....cgca-aantnt
* HALT: HODULF

___->tNOT ™™ SFOUEFCP:
--tt.tttttilll!
DISPLAY:

10

12



Update Section

besne
LLLY ]

ArC110 PN AAC130 . e %
at 'R L P T Y a3 . AB .,
.= ", - . .. . *CIPRPTTE, I I T
e SAmg . ND * OPDATE ROLD * SIAPLPTE &, TIKS ‘V”°<YD‘ ANO*. WJ *HALT: TYC)IURPOTE
=>%.  UERSTON? Mec——meee >« ARERA H e emae >e! Panucvrgwn e eeeee ! 19D, iRasaaooo YaveRSiaN 43 430 ¢
., o * * ., LEVPVY .. A - ey, «
-, L * * Cu, e’ . . tn:at.t;c--.nnt
. = TEAERSRERTEET SR . _x LR v 1
* YRS * K2 . LAd NYSPLAY:
* » ok tttt - .
» - [ * AG *
* P3I*GN-D3I L=>% A5 & )t 0 t L] -
L1 S ny
vhEw ..!'
ARC120 ¥
-,
- -,
ORPRCT _*. WO
* NODIPTCATION (#ocomommmeomonm o - -- R G L L L P L PPy
. LBVPL? .
- N4
.
* YES
E, AACT1T70Q -,
B*. VRS
P T AU
[ v
sneA
*00K*
* * A"
- ¥
-
nD1v-a [
REBAD FROM LALL DYEPE R T T L LY
* PROGRAN * * HALT: *
FYL!éTO * RYPLACREPYT &
* NELRTE CARPD) * * IND®™ YK PRRNQ «
AL EL P P T
P P P
PYSPLAY: 17
!B/O1/l1
et AR L 2 T
*SBLT-CHECR *
[ Syl . .
LBy *
¥ SBLY-CRAPCK -
uR *
LR TAT P P Y AT E
- =T
P1 .. 2 L
. ., =,
(3.2 ., o' PORRT ® « 9
-l 5PL'~CWFCK . —-=>*, HDDWL' Tn? WP
[ . gn o+ *, il "
i - e L .
v . a e
L1211 « RO xhen
. = » .
* pt * * 01 »
» - Y -
e e mmran =) e
AAC 150 v TOSS
LR LA P TR+ PR EY . femeene
AT EER R
*HALT: CARD ONT = * APADN FROM ——————— ‘n STACK?Q
*  OfF SPOREUCE 9“ﬂ'°hF FTLE LR
» - EWB clPﬂ
AEEAREGEEREREEE
L T L] ceeeanrrenetsans
PISPLAY: 07
93 ..
-* FEND g' *. YRS
L PROSRANY A -
« PILR? , v
L . ek A
L «Qon
2 N * pRa
s
*
3 1/%1
l!t‘tJ3.‘t:§{2t(t
‘QELP-”H“CF :
n YRPYY »
* SPLP-CHECX *
4 MBE
AEESA AR CARD N AR
X3 *.
.t .,
TEBS .
L-=Ze sxr.v CHECK Besew-——n
*, 'Rﬂﬂl .' ¥
. I T
Ta, L% #00G*
* niys
- a
»

@ Chart EA. Mainline Routine (Part 5 of 16)

Program Organization

15

2-13



Update Section

23] 19980808
*SET STACKER®
DEZLETE *

* DELETE PROGC *
L] .

HE R
® (STACKER 3) ¢
BesEBIENS

essple

S
L

* IZAR PROX -
PROGRAN FIL

EB/01/A1 LN
CUNNIC 1SR Ok RNB SRS c2 »,
#SELY-CHECK - .. .
[P ubantecdpnfonteb S, a ., YRS
. VERIPY Sooaue—end>8, SRLY-CHECK ,®--=
* SELY-CHECK =» e, ERROR? _.*
. NOBER . . ..
EIT LT TSR] ., L0
L3S []
AAC205
sep2eBIn R
» »

e RESET *
+, STACKER  »

L] L]
SR BEBO SN

sepIsevRes s

. .

. EESET »
* KODIPICATION @
L LEVEL »

odBenBRIS S

BEGIseekkNe
*SET &
* IN S .
*ROUTINE TQ TEBST#*
*NEIT C.
= HE

vese

. seIsvExEe

LIIL AT Il L] L]

Beg1an

L1

*SE CE CHEC
* OPDATE CARDS :
LD SIS INOBIBNS SN

L
BRESET *
¢ SWITCH El L]
‘EBQU!ICB CHECK #-—-==-- -
. ROUTINE . ..!..
Lol TLT] *007®
-.11-
»

Chart EA. Mainline Routine (Part 6 of 16)

2-14 Program Organization



san0e
=006
*
&30
*
.!.
i1 v,
<ODPDATE =,
- CARD A . YB
.. ARADER S S iin]
*, CARD? .
- _e s00s
s, e . .
50 g2«
l » -
seen
*. 12C230 P
B1 .. B2 »,
.. . .. .,
-* END QF *, IBS g CARDS *_ NO
*, OPDATE B . OUT QP -
« FILE? _» '.EBQUEHCBT-‘
. - - .®
L . .
I Ho * YES
sennn
=009«
* ile
.
.

Chart EA. Mainline Routine (Part 7 of 16)

Update Section

Lt
10-12 #0713
2-F1 * pae

o

AAC280 -,

=
.
83 .,
«*PROGRANS®.
+* PILE EAVE *
- LOWER .
*.SEQUENCE?.*
., .
»

" ¥
* YES

AAC220 ..
c3 »

- »,
A0 .* IS ClED =,
=9, P? o
“u, e
., L%
* YES
seseADIeB BRI BN
POLNT IR1 TQ *
% PIRST TABLE
* ENTRY I -
. TLBL L4
I3 .
(R TREYTITET 2L L 23

.. v, AAC221 l
E2 ., {3 ., SesesESebessrsete
%15 THIS®, .* ., L .
-* BNTRY v. WO .* IS THIS *. ¥0 b .
¢, CORPERYT PTP .®~--c--=-- >», BRND OF «#--=—-=-=3>% THCRENENT XB1 ¢
‘.. Ip? - *. TABLE? .¥ :
.‘- .'. .‘. .t. PRI T RIS ] LS
= YES » YES
L ---------- -
ALC222 ..
73 . SN HIPA RO e RIS BN
& *

. . M

YES .»* PRINT =, PUT PTF ID XN *

r==-=*%. SUPPRESSIOK .* TABLE »*

L8 O¥? 4 b

L. .. . -

- * e LI YL Y T T T L]
* X0

IDCS
WERGIERNRIRKERDDS

¢ PRIBT DELETED *
PTP CARD .

SEFSNNRIRRRERS R D

lemcmmcmaay

rmnmsanmn

llCZZé I0CS
SHAIRINEISERRRES
R2AD PROA .
PROGBAA PILE
* TO STACKER 3 »
2es0sndesssRNeiIne

L

LLAKELE LT )
- =
- RESET
- STACKER .
“SXLECT TO 4
.
sEEIeSPRNEY

YES
» K" T,
- - »
L4 ¥ L4
hd BRIPY ~ve==>®, SILF~CHECK
: S5BLY-CHECK » ‘-‘ ERROR o
Py e, 8"

=

Program Organization

2-15



Update Section

———

b

R2C250 . ZZD 1 EC/01/41
a ., RN L 2030 SIDD KRG
u? - . SQUBHCB *
IS CARD *., YE oo oo mm—— = >
., SITHIR oo ---)‘SBEUBICB CRECK »
¢, BODY? .* * OGRAM PILE
., .l L] L]
. . ssuveasassseee e
* §O
2%
L »
« B --)[
L]
L]
AAC255 .., -, AAC25a 10Cs
B1 ’, B2 L RESRIGESEDERGSEED
¥ - -* IS ., RBlD PRO!
+" IS THIS *. YES .sOPDATE CARD®. Y2S * AK
o CIRD END _.®~~ca-m--d#l BN L ] 3y ] ]
s, Cimb? . . camD? .+ A » 10 STACKER 3 =
Te, L8 ., .® 1 SEEESENNSIROIRN S
* KO " 4o sise
L L]
l & B3 ®
» .
L1 1]
51C260 ok, A2C257
ct ’, RS WC Rk AR IS Rkk
. ® -, »SET DP SEQUBNCE®
* IS THIS _». *ROUT BRAD®
—=--%. CARD A Pf’? .‘ ' IBO! P OGRAN
‘.. . FILE -
“e, L0 P T T
b YlS
*ue
. .
> PS5 »
» »
L2 13
SEASID IS SN SN RS S
L *
¢ POINT XB1 TO ‘
&  FIRST TABLE
:!lfﬂ’ IK IDTAH ‘
PEAEESRO KD .“‘
<
<, AAC26% 1
B2 *, . 113 k12 .....‘.‘
e .,
* IS THIS ¢, RO 0
END OF .‘----~~——)' TACREMENT XR1
v. TABLE? _.* . .
o L4 L4
L AT T T I I T ]
o’ YBS
RUPE AP DR RES & O%
L L]
= PUT PTF %D Ik »
——— TABL .
*
. .
LI LA YTl T ]
llcz‘;o.n ctn...gooo-o SHR2a% n3’ e,
} 0% - . . ..
* lOGll! RBSEY A .% IS THIS . YES
JJILE SELECT ——-w-e-o>e  STACKER | e----——-- >e.  3HD OF  Le---
. STACKER 3 # * SELECT 70 4 * . PILE? _.¢
SEEEIIR N OBNSHNES PTTTT Ty T T "o, .o’
" w0
.coctqza--a-‘gl“‘
$SELP-CHECK
‘-__--_--___----o
RIFY .
* SRLP-CHECK L
L4 BER L4
SIS NSRS ASAISR DD
x3" e,
ot .
¥0 *, TES
= SBLP-CEICK Nkl
BEBOR? _.»
. "
o .
s en .
.
s B1
. -
aese

Chart EA. Mainline Routine (Part 8 of 16)

2-16 Program Organizatiqn

a8

‘e, FILE? .=
L *

SPPRESEHSES

. RESEY »
STACKER -
SELECT TO .
STACKER & .‘

SESREDND RS

1.-
ch ..
- .'
& IS THXIS .
END OF

AAC25

seEIRCH %

28/01/&!

ha !LP—CEZ

M SBLP-CE!CK :
SEERANASE EREAI P EX

L!
!EID.

* FRON U DlT! b

- .

B lenpsaiaBsC2d!
L

‘SEQUEICB

4 PISAL
: HODULZ PRINT :
CEPEBBANERS SR EESD

[
SCLEAR ID TABLEZ *
. *

» L
BSOS SIS ORGSO S IR




*. %0
DER 4----=a

->*, ID
.. ID \
R .® s¥0e0
*
*

.. ‘Oig‘
. YRS . p2e
.

*

B .,
< PROGRAN:
- *CAED S%i
*, OR » T .
», UPDATEBZ .®

., ¥

. e
5o

|

[t 0d
*010*
. A1

.
< *. YBS

i e

- ARDO10 v,
B2

Update Section

-‘ ...I
¢’ 15 TAIS "*. N0
JCAED 3 PTP? [#---a

. -

e et
‘e YRS .tooi.
52

. *

[T

* 0 RN ICIEFNARSERRD
[ .

& POINT XR1 TO

-
PIRST TABLE »

:!UTR! IF IDTAR :
Sevs Ve esEIRROENS

Do1r ..
n E2 hd

L L1 1]
* »

L2121

*

« YO

10CS
CRRFLEREORIBEE LAY

PRIET DELETED *
PTF CARD -

FEEERANFERTERIS D

EOSENRIPEEE RIS
- . »
YRS .* PRINT . * pOT PTF ID IR
* G2 #{—~--#%, SUPPRESSIOH .*  i1----- * TABLE
* - ., oON? . *
a

MmAmmmA e meme———————— -

3ADQIA 1
. EXERIDUS S SRR ES B
- »

L

1 be b

P le-toen --->% ICREMEST XR1 *
- -

L] ERd AL LT Ll ES L]

Y

snen

* -
LI BEEBE SRSV R K EADN

ANAG2ASASK M SNESS

BAH .
PILE, SELECT
70 STACKZH 3 »

ARV ERCEANTLS RS

[

SEH2IN RSN
. »

BEJET .
STACKER *

-
* SELECT TO &
* *

SEEANI AN eR RN
:SBLY—CB!CK

COREE IR

1

35401‘

-

VERIPY
SELFP-CHECK

-
EENA SRR EDESENO

Chart EA. Mainline Routine (Part 9 of 16)

L

33°

..

R Te. YES
Se—coem—-b>¢] SELP-CHRCK .%---
. ». "ERRGR? _.*

Program Organization

2-17



2-18

Update Section

. ..
e
* YBS
e
[ *013e
->® A2 ¢
tttt
AADD15 Cc/0t/01
. sepiesssnss :tt-.g3o.tooo-ttt
-*CORPARE®. ‘SST SIICKBR- ‘SIQUZNCZ
2Q .* PROG CARD =. LO SELECT TQO e = O——mco=—waa=o .=
—=e, 5!8 WITH .‘--*-———)‘IICLVDZ PROGRIH‘ ----- '—->'5l DBHCZ CHECK *
4, URDATE .»* CARDS OGRAN CARDS *
*.CARD .* ' STlCK!BM‘ ' ‘TO CBRREET CARD*
. _® ey ety PP KEBLRENNSINNE
seven * HIGH
2011 [ TTT]
L S L » *
» . ->% 31 &
. » .

2" e
-. "
.»" PROGRAN ‘&, WO
CARD AN_END J#--—n
®, CARD? .»*

-, -
., .
* YBS LY
- .
- -
Rk
< L1 L]
AADO4O .‘.
.. sep2eesaned
' .. *SBT STACKER®
.*  UPDATE #. YBS SELECT *
*. CARD A PTP? .9¥-—~-=-—- > PO!CB UPDITZ G sman
-, i Ca «
-, * ' STICKBE 2 »
LR LRI
* NO
ense andy
. . 7-82 %013*
« gy s> 9-11 732 -
gl Lo
e .
AADOSO 21.'.. AADOLD
SUPDATE o, PORPEIHPOEREEE S
.® CARD 18 =«_ O 4#HALT: CARDS ROT*
.. COBRRCT  .0-—~———— -=>*» IR SEQDENCE
« S5BQ? . hd »
., .* (LT TEE P YT
* o
¢ YBS DISPLAY: 07
AADOTO v
‘....P‘. Q12 1T TE]L]
* »
- -
:ZICREHBIT COU!T:
. L ]
[EXZIXFLI IR N Y L)
617 el
R .,
«® IS CARD . YES
., A PTF? e
L . Y
» ? LI lE]
., .® 012«
* RO * Die
l LR
-,
H1 L
<
PRINT ®_ YES
*_ SUPRESSION ,#---=-=- ~
- o¥? - Y
., .. ooy
. o * *012%
«"§o e DI®
. &

10Cs
senJiessRsesanane

* PRINT PTP IM *
5ODOLE

PRI RLEITT LT T

L il dd
«012*
&« Dis

Chart EA. Mainline Routine (Part 10 of 16)

Program Organization

N
-———=>%_PROG.
LAY )

.,

a"
1

-
§

s C
PRO
BAN
T

R
A
P




Update Section

senus
#010e
% g1e
o
L
4AD017
Feassiisssvaneres
UPDATE LAS
‘S!QUE'CB !UHﬂER‘
.
L1 ‘..‘.'.‘.‘.‘
. AAD020 -*. BN
B1 . B2 L B3 -, SORUSERR NS Y
Phd .. - - +& IS =, *SET STACKER®
-% IS CARD =, Y «® PEDGB{! . ¥ * TO DELRTE »
L VITHIN - $omrmm - >e, CARD s $w=====w-> UPDATE CARD ®
..‘ BODY? ..‘ . ‘.(STlCKER3) L
Y “x, %" "o, L8 sessesRsEny
= YES ¢ ¥O . YES
(o qmmmm A U j
AADO25
aC2eRERRES
. . .SET STICXBR‘
:IICB!!BIT COUNT:""* "DBL!TB PIOGRAH *
» L4 .‘STACKZBJ£ "‘
PEPENG SRR S KN FEr T
o ¥,
D2 -,
' IS .
WO .® PROGRAN 9.
---el  €ARD2  _.*
[ L
., .t
V. L ¥
¢ YES
bbdddd FLLL AL LIS L 1
- .
= MOYE DELETED *
* PTF TO PRINT ¢
: BOPPER :
I T LT T T
SEERIP2EEEI RekEEn
* -
* POIST XR1 TO =
® PIRST TABLE *
:ENTEY IN IDTAB :
ERRABESN SR ERAS IRk
< ——— ——— _———— ————
.‘. - ALDO 26 l
- 63 .. s3svecarbneeseary
'IS ‘I‘HIS . . L -
-* BY *. ¥O .* IS THIS *. W0 *
.. CUBRBIT PT' @ W m———— =D, ar .'--'—‘-'—>‘ INCREMERT IR1 »
In? », TABLE? _.* . »
R e ., K . .
L .. . e Festaens s teed e
* YES * YES
------ -——->
[ J——— —
AAD027 L
g2° e, SRENSHINSESNONS SN
. * .
NO .¥ s pUYT PT' ID IR ¢
—— UPDIT! Cllb x m————a 1% *
F A PTF? . .
-, .. .
., .* tn-vaoto-oot##ono
* YES
IS P I T TeTs
* *
* ROVE PTF IN @
#HODULE TO PRINT®
: BUOFPER b4
LTSI TP TR
Lomeemmmm o>
MADO2B % AADO2% .. 10CS
X2 *, K3 ., SHEKRIII SRS I REASS
- -. 3
IS PROG %. YIRS " PRINT *, 30 * PRINT DELETED *
*] CIBD A PTP? *--——- ~==>%_ SOPPRESSION ,#-=======} PTF ABD/OR
‘e o ¥ ... oN? .-‘ * PT?Y IK HODDLEB®
“k, oW “e, L6 SEEERREIF NS S NNE K
I X0 I YES
Pt asd shnee ssene
»012% *012% *012¢
* Ale « 2z{e « 1%
- ) e
- P R TP p—
ART: SslTIH

Chart EA. Mainline Routine (Part 11 of 16)

Program Organization

2-19



2-20 Program Organization

Update Section

e
=011
-
KT
[}
l<
AADO8Q 10CS
298] 19 s sotan
L4 READ PROA .
. PROGRAX PILE .

AT ERELYR LI Y LS

v
weplsenese
L4 *

- RESET L4
. STACKBR *
» .
. .
T
EB/01/11 YES
c1” e, eenaaC, {33 [
- - . v L4 - 3
0hd - L Sataied . " .,
*.  EOF? Y- mmaem-o->el SELE-cHECE ls
*, «* ¢ SELr-CHBCK L4 », BRROR? .°¢
L = he TMBER * L .
10-D2 . P - PTTTTM x .
* Y25 * §O
okn
*0 10
* J] *=>
« < ———
enn A
AADOSQ 10CS
SRaD IR ERERIP OA
* READ _PBRON *
UPDATE PFILE .
SsR1nasseEs
. .
* RESET »
. STACKER *
* .
* .
EL LTI LY T
» 28/09/21 TES
1" e “t.‘}}ll".““£ F3" e,
. .. $SELF-CHRCK - ..
.. et dinionioch NN .. .,
L 2OPF? > YRRIFY >¢. SELP-CHECK .*
*, ¥ * SELP-CHECK ., ROR? .¢
*, e * IUHBE“ L4 LN .
. .0 PEEPPY 44 PP P .y
I I8 wo
orhes
#0074+
* B3
.
.

YES .* UPDATE ..
-——-—==#_ CARD AW RED .%
»., CARDY v

shR % . .
*007s . .
« B3e e 30
L
) l
...
23" e,
.,
Yes .+ Emp OF %,
~m—w-Zel OPDATE  .*
] . PILET .
ey . o
007 . .
* BIs *"go
* 8 1
2ebky
*006»
%
* ¥
*

Chart EA. Mainline Routine (Part 12 of 16)



Update Section

10-A3 8008
013
1o-pa 30133
o
L]
______ . l
D110 [ 1AD135 .., .".
A ER] {HOSERIEER N a2 ., Al -,
. . .. ., e seen L .
®LOAD_ADDBESS OP* YES .* IS CARD =, » bd L bd - PRINT ., YES
bd IOTAB-1 - - A PTF? s ¥(weam L2 & ® A4 ¢====>®_ SUPPRESSION .®--~->
. - “ . - » » - ., On? "
Y . ., .. rebE Y11 ., "
Py T T P TPy T T P . u®
* ®O * NO
C=—mrmmm——— -~ l
AAD120 B 10CS
WA OARINOREBEINGE p2° w, SRBPUIVORRITERRNS S
b »* -* ., WAIT ON
* {ECREMENT TO » .*% IS5 CARD ¢, NO * PRINTER BOSY =
* WEXT BYTE IN » », AN EBRD e ¥mmmm——— - AND PRIFRT PIF
» IDTAB . e, "CABD? _.» ¥ . I HODULE =
- . ., .. okny
REeEteN AR RREYER . . “010* TTTTYTT T T ey
«"YES .« E2¥
L
. G
fmm e mme——a=)
-, AADIB0 ¥, AAD170 vV TOCS
c1” e, c2” e, CEACY R ABREGIE RS
. . - -
YBS .* THIS ID *. .* IS CARD », HO L READ NEXT .
¢e———%, OPF PROGRAHM .= -0 4 PTP? I ey CARD ;I
*.FILE PTF?.* [ . o v *  ODDATE BILE =
.. .* ., . (T3]
. .= L . ) 012> e AR ELE L TT ] )
» 50 rhen + YES g3
- - » =
* C2 * »
» .
oo
L AAD 140 -,
21 ™ PIRBED2SPERERRO ¥R pa ..
.. .. » - .
.* END OPF *, RO $L0AD ADDRESS OF* .* END OPF *. YES
*.  TABLE? - * IDTAB-1 . s UPBATE el
.. .. » * . PILET . v
-, .. . - =, .. "esdm
. . LTIy . e 007
® YES -« %0 ¢ 33
o
-
[ .
llD120 EB/0t/A1
YL AL 100 P T AT L TR ST
. . . . *SELF-CRECK .
» POT RTF ID IR = * TRCREEERNT TQ « P mm—wmmaae——
e TABLE . ® NEXT _BITE IR ¢ = VERIFY b
b be e IDTAD = * SELP-CHECX *
- » . . » supBE »
AARRRIRRRPDURDIED AOTRIIRGRN A EIR N ELI AT T P T EL g
loemees
2AD130 - . ¥, - %o
., r2 =, | 4] -
- - I \ .® »,
. PRIRT *. YBS YES < ® THIS ID ». YEBS .* .
*_ SUPPRESSION .®--== —--~%_  OF UPDATE .* L-—-®, SELP-CHECK _.¥
*, ON? e *_PILE PTFZ.* #. ERROR? .#*
.. o . o . .
. . L P
¢ KO * HO 0
[T 1)
l - -
l ->% C2 *
. .
"o
10CS ..
LRI TR DT L Ll 1) G2 .
¥AIT OH - =,
= PRINTER BUSY * «% IEED OF *, ¥O
PRINT L TABLE? o Evead
. DELETED PTP * ‘-. .-‘
T Tt PP Ca, et
YRS
P —— ~d
e >
{119133 1acs
O L L P LT
READ NER *SET_STACKER*®
- CARD b4 * SELECT TQ *
SELECTING PIP #50 THAT PIP IS #———vomnnw
TO STACKEE 3 * ‘!OT IRCLI DED.‘
ERRAEAEIRRIERS B ON LTI Y
EB/01/A41 AAD160 !
t-tt.\)'"'.tt{tt" 32" el
»SELF-CHBCK b - 8.
e ——— o m——m ~——n -*RO. GREATER®. FO
b VERIPY * », lg AW -~
¢ SELFP-~-CHECK * 4. LAST? .¢ ¥
RUMBER . * - L bbbd
L T T I T ", L * *«0]10*
* YIS * R28
s
.
k1 e, LT ¢ LI LT R T ]
. ., - M
YES .* *. *CALCULATE NEXT %
\~--%_ SELP-CHECK .® . X *
». BRROR? .* :SBQUE'CB IUHBBR:
", e M ™
I .1¢]
seen nae
- . . .
» a2 * TR
- . * -
EE L] (211}

Chart EA. Mainline Routine (Part 13 of 16)
Program Organization 2-21



AAF®010 "
)

*
M " i
.* *. NO = 3 1pge  *
->u, ROR? e il Y*HISSING O% N7 =
[ . . o® SzoNENCE &
'S o* ERAAREERA AR,
., .*
* YES DTIPLAY: 10
* ®
*00U*
* e
Rk
on-p2 o E AAE020 o
P1 .. w2 L
X . ke sdRT hakkkeaks
* DAT . NO APADF® *. WO - gL *
®, CROD R PTF  #—-e—m——— >, ALREADY o Hooemm~ - D *ANTDERTIPTARLY &
*. HEADER? .= . FOUND? . * * POw TYD *
. . », . A AEE AT
* L+ . ¥
* Y25 * 1t DISPLAY: 01
LE sl ] Ll
&« - L L
* C1 x> >4 71 *
*
LA L] R
ARBOS0O
ARG | ®
T T T P LY P
% AAZ070 rC/01/A1
n1 L LRI EEEL LS L
.* .. *SEQUENCR *
.* PTP POR %, MO0 = #-————moe——e =
. CURRERT . >*SEQIENCE *
*_PROGRAM? . * * THE PR *
- . - FTIE N
., ¥ AAsEEkbRE
ayrs
______ ammea)
AAR08BS
AEP e R RRRA R
*SET STACKED» AERE
*  SELYCT TO b *
* PORCE UUDAT® #(----% E{ 2*
* CARDS TD L * «
* STACERR 2 » rakx
ELI S TR 2l 1
! Ipcs
URAP 1P EAE AN R E k&
® RPAD _NMODA™E =
Frie
LT LTI T Y TS
., "
G1 -, G2 ., AR RRGINRRE RN REN
» - - .
" 3ND OF *. NO & SeT SYTTCH TO =
.. DROGPAN % e~------3>#SRONENCE CHPRCK ¥--————- -
., PILE? .* * » v
- R [ » kAT
*®, % REAAACUIRE AR EAI R *()0 3%
* YER * 3
LN
rhkkE
*001*
AAROS8 * K1*
® %
*
* ? ok
EPARRPH R R Rk N A 15=X5 *D16*
* Phe
rhak LI
» - *
* J1 2> l
* *
Ll ARFOQQ
1AF090 .. .. % AREQ9S
J1 *, 2 *, 73 *,
ok *, .*NPDATE *. o> -, AEpaThakaadRnnn
YFS . * *. WO +* CA®D A - * TUODDATE *, WO *RALT: RRQNUTRED
Lw-—%_ SBLP-CRECR . #~--———-=- >, READEY . CARD A PTP7 .¥u-wwaww=)*DTP NOT PRRSENTS
*. FRROR? . » *. CAPD? .= - - hd -
. . ok *, o EEEASARRRRIRRR R
L. L . L.
- » YRS * YES DISPLAY:
l eusn l
a *
-3 C1 &
L4 - EANE Ak
LT «015% » a
* A1* * By =
* ® - .
- Tk

PTF Insert Section

AAERO30

® Chart EA. Mainline Routine (Part 14 of 16)

2-22 Program Organization




PTF Insert Section

EL I YL
s0l4de
- 1;'
-
l AAE030
AAFP020 ., {01/&1 ¥,
Al -, .O...AZ!!." ssan 13 .,
.. L 'S!lBCH— TP - EL IS LRI R T L2
. COBRBECT *. KO —————— - . HEADER =
*, COMPONENT? .#%—————- --)‘ P Fmmmmm LN FOUND? *
. o* ‘ ﬂBlDBR TIBI.I * . 0NG TYPE *
.. .. - ., . SebERPEESERbE NN
] .!..‘...t'.....’t s, .
»* YRS . YZS DISPLAY: 10
l<------ -
AAP03D 51.‘.‘ AAEQ6D
» Y EREPI BEERBENES
. CORRECT ». RO * HALT: UPDATE »
- MODUGLE? e —— >* F T IN =
- b SIQUZHCE .
., . e nnkesskkenns
LY
[ YES DYSPLAY: 09
P EC/01/41
c1 t_ PERRNCLNNBERER NS
L ., 'SIQUEICB *
.= JROGEAN 8. ¥ES = seoceooo-ooeoo- .
*, HA LOWER . ®---=e-ec >‘Sl MENCE CHECK %——————— -
. SBQUIICB?. * PROGRAM CARDS = v
* e ¥e
T, e DT 2T P Y 2 1Y »001®
2 nO *« K1
)
.
AAFO0R0 o*.
D1 -,
*CORRECTS, t-npz-ncu--.
.VEHSIOH AND*. ¥0O LT: INCORHECT®*
.. OD. S ey )‘VBRSIOI QR HOD.*
-, LBVB'L? ¥ . .
., .t seResEENESERESE
.
" YBS DISPLAY: Ok
pa—
AAPDYU2 Y EC/01/21
whhksaplaoaseaesn
.
‘Slg CE!CK PRAG ®
¥CARDS “T'Tﬂ 520-:
.uunt-no&on-
AAED6D
. AAPOGO ',
* P2 L
Ak . . AEESPIRERRND NS
SA *. KO * HRALZ: UPDATE *
is . ® PILE BOT IN *
? » SBgUB!CE
ssusedenansnane
DISPLAY; 09
saG ey 2" e,
*SET STICKZR“ Phd *,
* SELECT TQ L PRINT . YEBS
“DELETE PROGRll - *, SUPPRESSION .®-—-w~
» CAR 5, on? *
‘ISTACKBR:!L . .
=¥ nankhs . ..
* ¥0
“san
»016»
a1 IocC §
- SesH2 e s ss kbt ann
® PRINT TRE PTF »
ADDED
. .
cebsREEsEtReRRNRS
P S —— J
< ——
AAFO6S ¥ _10CS
BERJ2EANARERNONES
- 8EAD FPHOM
UFDITB TILE .
EORETRRNEER RS S Ky
1 res FO67 *
no--u------&‘t " ", A s e,
'SIL! CHECK - . . =% SAMNE *»,
-------------- - . %o .+ CONPQNENT *. TES
> YERIFY Fomemano e szu-cnzcx PR >e. L Jubtio
: SELF-CHECK : -, ROR? .* '.‘HODUL!T..‘
PEIPEARERE RS UNOS ‘e, .o “e, e
. %0 ewRk
ue
l 32
O
wronn
Q16
. p5e
o _
* ART 8121, I5
Chart EA. Mainline Routine (Part 150616y . =7777°7
. Program Organization 2-23



susse
s0l5e
.
%45}
.

[ LIS
*

® NOVE PTP IN =
#BODULE TO PRINT®
. BOYPER .

. * .,
HO .*_ PROGRAN o,
(===®. FILE CARD A .»
*, PTF -
- 4
. .*
* YES

.otooc]t koo

‘HOVE DELTED PTP‘
‘TO PRINT BUPFER‘

t 0
(IR ITEL TS 1)

——=>

RAPOUS -
.Dl .

.¢" IS PTP s, MO
ol NITHIN BODY l#-----n

. et
. %
* YES

TS TR PR PN
* *

- L]
:IICRBHBIT COUNT:

[ »
BESOBABSSBCERB RPN

«®IS CARD®.
«*YN_FROGRAM =
. PILE A .

*, PTP? .®
* «®

., ¢
¢ YES

.‘...G1."".'¥.‘
*

*  IMcREaENT M
. XPECTED
tszouzncz FUNBERY
................‘

Chart EA. Mainline Routine (Part 16 of 16)

2-24 Program Organization

ORI

AAPO50 I
*

CeRR kRS bREEREROQ

PTF Insert Section

PR

EC/01/A1
[t lad VRS T Y
eSELY-CAECK *

* RIFY .
® SELP-CHECK ND :

(L2 LTI LT ] 2 d bl ]l
..
B4 ..
) *,_ [T
.. s, YES * .
®. SBLP-CHECK .®—~-->¢ E3 @
*, ERROR? .* . *
- . o
®, _®
* N0
- ——————
a3P055 I0CS
RSOCY e tsésstt o
* READ PRON *
UPDATE FPILE o
Ll L]
SeSNINIRHSRSSORNS *Q 15%
o xba
L N
*
. AAPO070 l
DY ., .otn-nsooontno
4 ., ‘S!QUE!CB
2 B >-§E'GET«EE'E§scx
- -, FILE? _.* *PHACRAN MODUL
“a, . Tessseessatrterer
L]
000
) 28
*PESFEYY ‘42145 * &
*SBLI‘CBBC *
TE CD
PSP ENEESABES GG
rs’ e,
.* *
YES .* .
L--"s_ SELY-CHECK _.*
«, EBROR? _.*
T e’
I ¥0
[ E P11
LOAENd
. J2¢
" ¥
»

exsljees

(A2l 2 a2 Attt lIT Y

5512716




Self-Check Routine ALKD1D SELF-CHECK

LI REIZIRYITY THIS CLOSED
- SUBROUTINE
» EHTRY Yoo RETURES TO THE
v » INSTBUCTION
T TI TR T 121 2 2 1 ;gL%ggIggT§¥!Pg¥=gcﬂ
Entry Point: AAK010 SECP Cupek Edno
RAS BEEN DETECTED.
10 1"5rN1 3 prres e
C'hm.t. EB POLLORIBG rn}s BRANCH
: . 170 41104 nEsTAR?
s, oSfrannel o
Functions.' 't._ ZBRO '.t'
.
* §O
® Moves the 3-byte self-check number from the card
image area to a save area and sets the three bytes in
the card image area to binary zeros. SSLYECERLP-cRECKS
* NO FROY CARD #
$AND CLEAR SELP »
+ TClEb rarcr T %
® Converts the 3-byte self-check number using the low TerEasIeaSIEvavas
order six bits of each of the three bytes and ignoring
the low order two bits of the result to obtain a 2-byte 020
AAK
number. + EXCEUSIVE OF %
% TOGETHER THE =
+cOLBdS OF Cimps
® (alculates a 2-byte self-check number as follows: et Biivien
1.  Cumulatively “exclusively ORs” each odd number-
ed card column with a 1-byte hold area initially a4 S VORI, .
- Ld *
set to binary zeros. 3UEICLUSITE ORI %
2. Cumulatively “exclusively ORs” each even num- e et
bered card column with a 1-byte hold area
initially set to binary zeros.
1 *hk kP | :““““
® Compares the self-check number on the card with the 3 oggomemEss %
calculated self-check number (the odd numbered column - i T
result is used as the high order position and the even FraBEASRIILpAT L
numbered column result as the low order position) and
halts if not equal. 2 \AK920
_-G, “e, PRG0N ENOBADE
. *, RO » HALT: -
» .'C:ng%%‘ggblt.' ———————— ): SELF-CHECK :
. . L . .“.“‘f“‘.“‘
Subroutines Used: None b 3 vsenars os
___________ > .tnaac3ta..not-
-
ommmmm e mae * ADJUST BETORN %
AAK110 G RERNES SN dRE
LT SR T PP
»
s RsTURR 3 AATs Bs7as
ek reberPeen  m—————

Chart EB. Self-Check Routine

Program Organization 2-25



Sequence Check Routine
Entry Point: AALO10
Chart: EC

Functions:

® Prints module and component IDs and audit trail
headings.

® Reads a card from the Program File or from the Update
File in the case of a replacement. XR1 is passed to this
routine as a parameter and points to the desired buffer
when this routine is entered.

® Finds component header information in the Component
Header Table via the Component Table Look-Up
routine.

® Checks the sequence of an entire module by:

1. Component ID and module ID. The data on the
card being checked is compared to the data in the
Component Table Hold area (COMPHD).

2. Sequence number. Cards must be in ascending
consecutive order within the body of a module
deck. (The body of a deck consists of all the
cards of that deck with the exception of the header
card, end card, and PTF cards immediately
preceding the end card.) Cards which are outside
the body of a deck must be in ascending order.

2-26 Program Organization

® Counts the cards in a module.

At the end of every module, the Sequence Check routine
performs the following functions:

® Compares the accumulated card count of the module
against the module card count on the module header
card.

® Lists the module card count from the header card and
the accumulated card count of the module.

1. If the counts do not agree, the listing is flagged
with asterisks, and a halt occurs. Processing
resumes when the operator presses START.

2. If the counts agree, the module card count
is added to the component card count and
processing continues. An exception is the
RPG Compiler with one or more user sub-
routines (EB phases). These phases are not
counted in the component card count, but
are sequence checked and checked for cor-
rect module card count.

® Resets expected sequence number.

Subroutines Used:

® Read Only - Both Hoppers (Object) MFCU I0CS

® Line Printer - Single Feed Carriage (Object) Printer IOCS

® Self-Check Routine



AaLo10 SEQUENCE
ses8) 1808800 b8
*
* ENTRY *
. -
ESSUEHSIEEI N NS

",
B1 .,
-
HEADER
CABD?

c1’ '0._
.e" PRINT “w, YBS
®. SUPPRESSION . #=-su

. 0¥? a®

7063
EEL AR ALl L]
PRINT PAGS
* uPADING, RUR

TYPE,' AND
. pate
Lt TR T2 233 TTY Y |

T0CS
BANE T REARAERABSER
PRINT
s CONPONENT ID, *
YERSION, AND
s HoD. LEVEL =
YRR TTT LR LY L))}
3

sk
‘003'
a 32 e->
* ]
Ll
ARL020 v
AN NP SENSSNRESS
. -

hd SAVE LAST .
:SSQUI!C! IU!BBR:

Kmmmmmmem -

& -
LTI PR PR Y
Il
2002
* E2 0=
s e
ey

AAL022 I10CS

UG REBESRRRARI L

* READ A CARD »
A¥D ilI% .

kAP SSIEEIR ST RS

PR

1AL025 .

.
oF e,
E?

a1

.’
YES .* END
-, FIL

wsnen « 5o
002 '
¢ p3s

EB/01/09
LIS I NAL LRI Rl T ]
:SELP-CIBCR

L
. VERIFY .
* SELP-CHECK ¢
VNN ANSENESNNE NS

1
k1™ T,
.

. *_ YRS
*. SELP-CHECK  #——-d
». ERRDOR? -

e "
Xo

L

Chart EC. Sequence Check Routine (Part 1 of 3)

12L027 ot
a3

L
- .-
.% HEADER =
~—D>% CARD? .
a, e’
., _®
I NO
AALO30 ",
B3 .,
.® LAST *. seee
»®DPDATR CARD*. WO bd bd
*. L CONPOHENT .%-~-->% P§ *
*, HEADER . -
. . EL T
., "
1 YRS
o,
[<X .
- . ‘...cu.........
A PIF .. IBS ® HALT: READER =
., BEADER? o m——— ~~=>*nISSIAG QR OOT *
x, . * 14 HCE
., ) sodsevskesstene
L .
I N0 DISPLAY:10
-
o .,
.®CORRECT®,
+* COMPONENT *. HO
L AND Ve uamnan
%, HMODOLE? .*
., ..
., 0
* IES
-
B3 .,
- .,
.® CORRECT _*. YRS
*. KOD. L!VZL?..‘ ------- ;
“u. e ckawe LTy
., . #002e . .
* %O * pi» * Py »
. . .
l . 0
.., AAC190
P3 -,
L& ., SREAFPLESEASHS S
. *_. A0 SHALT: IRCORRECT®
. PTR? oW ~==2>8YEBRSIO¥ OR HOD.®*
L .k . PL -
., .. 2008 CUT ]
a, e
*"YES DISPLAYI TS
ART: 885120.1

Program Organization

2-27



2-28

sse8s (13

soie01-r3
5k
.
01-33 l
AALOGO ..
l'l *,
. CAR ‘e, 1ES
‘. SITAIN DODY o Wmmm———— -
b 0? DICK? b4
., o soone
., . .Q(3e
" no . li‘
.
.
.o
Bl N
- BED - YRS
.. CARD? a¥mmmmm—a -
Te, Y ‘-!--
.o . *0(3%
LA 1] a8
l .
.
-.0 -
c1 ., -,
- .,
. ISUBIC! '. IES
. pTR? it ommns
‘e, .. .. 't.‘t ‘et
. .o Te. .® -oo; *001e
* YRS *"No . . gie
i3} “
02 01-48
s e o1nd
anne
AAL050 I AALO&0 .‘.. AALO61
.. * .. Te. saenp3 5
-® Im *. M0 - ., WO IILT CQIDS NOT
N PROPER - .----—---).' 8 DENCE - .—-——---—->‘ QUB'C‘ L ]
¢ . SEQUENCE?.* on? L L]
- % .- .--.tt.t-o. (1]
. .» . ..
* YES ® YES DISPLAR:D7
AALO6S AAL160
SetevE neREtEERSe
. . SNSRI EFRRNG NG
* CALCULATE L SHRLY: Clmi lOf
'sxsu:lcx FUSRER® 5 YN SEXQUENCE S———ww——e -
hd P FRIT PTP
L3 AEEISEEEEERENER 4
CPOSTIURERENEE N &S )
DISPLAY:18 * Giw
(1] L)
00 1¢ .
28 e
P L)
Py
1L070  _.&. T
Fi L SIITCH SET Dl
* B e ——— HY MAIE PROG
YES .* RETORE ., T0 RETORE IP PTP
~=8. SYITCH O¥? .* 1s P
[ .. .. SEQUENCE BREAK OCCURS
4
ehn
=003¢
k5o
.
.
T0CS
edGIlesneendtone &
PRINT PIP

PEROBEBISIEO R kSN

[d1ldd
0372
. &

Chart EC. Sequence Check Routine (Part 2 of 3)

Program Organization



LA idl]
«002¢

-.cz.
.
02-a1 l

AALOSBO -
Ly -
e .

», SPQUENCE
*. BHEAK? _.*

. ..

L
* YRS

TR SR LT T ATy B2 a,
* * . .
*SET [IP EXPECTED* YBS .*_ RETURN .,
SSEQUENCE NUNBRR* -%_, SWITCH Om? .*
» - ., %
- g. ., ¥
LTI T Ay T . a®

vhak 0

"
c1 *,
.* ..
%0 .* BETUEN .,
~-%, SWITCA O¥? .*
., ..
LN ..
« o ®
Ll ® YES
*002e sese
¢ D= l * *
e =>% K5 ®
- * L]
sonm
p2" e,
. *,
R PRINT ., YIS
®. SUPPRESSIOR .#¥~===
*, ON? -®
SR
* HO
.o.thttoEgsgo-oo
PRIET PTF
sRssERSsTEVEIISSE
-

AA1L095 -

-
A1) «% SEQ. -
» . .* .- s, X
* 72 #---->%]  RETOEN Se——ia
. Ad ., VlLU%? .®
(212 ., .
.,
* RO
SHERAGI SRERNNESRY
. .

- *
:IICBEHBIT COUIT:

L d L
LA LAE LAl ALl lY L]

{ammmmrraa

AAL097
PP PR AL TS PR S 1T
.

.
: ‘INCRERBNT »

RXPECTED be
:S!QUBICE HHHBEH:
CEIREEISESEEIRESR

s ad

. N @ -
JEmmandE P2 @
. .

cage

a2 *
-* SEQ. *
. ¥0. = « YBS
L8 RETUR aW——
. VALOR? .
- %
.« .
. {:}

* ROT SOBJECT TO PRINT SUPPRESSION

Chart EC. Sequence Check Routine (Part 3 of 3)

AAL100 .t
A4 *,

4 .,
. RETORN *. YBS
r--‘>‘..SIXICH on? ..0—--~

10CS ¢
LRI LA T T LT ]

* PRINT CARD *
COUNT

FEINIRRSBIRG IR D S

.

YES .*°  pPRINT ®
(== —¢. SUPPRESSION
v, ouT e

e MO

19¢cs
PRAPLESESIRBANAES
* PBI¥T CARD .
. COONT

EL LS RS L E L] ]

O

T e
«" 50 seve
. .
* x5 =
= L]
cERe
',
BY .,
- .,
.* 3 ., WO
., CARD? a¥eea
L -
., [ l
- e
»rps e
- .
l ¢ XS »
. -
nne
“0
cu” e,
. .
YES .* CARD LN
—-———n, UNT -
F * CORRECT? .»*
.. .*
. %
* HO

ERBIDSER RPN KRR
BALT:NODULE *

-
m—waa-—->® CARD COUNT IN *
- -

L
LRI TS DT Ed ]

DISPLAY:02

AAL120 I10CS
PRSGAS RS RRES:

*RSPBBEDESFASISRR

58(01/1!
.SESRERRRESRELI NS
:SZLP-CHBCK *

------ venm———
*  ¥EBRIPY
+ SELP-CEECK *
BEVEBINER S SOE SRS

L
READ X CAED Pt

.. *. YES
#-——cco-->#. SELP~CHECK .e-=-
* ERROR? .*

TO_STACKER
BND CARD

»
N .

e, w
* X0

tooo.35‘attttoot:
»

*1DD ugnux: CARD®
* TO COMPOHENT *
: CARD COOET :
YESBEEES IR EBGERY

L3

*
L1130

LT LU T AT T
- L
->: RETURN :
I BEEESRYIERERSES
L1 11
. .
s K5 »
. s —omme——— =
T ART: 551293

Program Organjzation 2-29



Component Table Look-Up Routine Functions: This routine inserts information into or

accesses information from the Component Header Table.
This is accomplished by the use of parameters. If the calling
routine passes a character into a Compare Logical Immediate
instruction, the routine uses it as the component ID for
which to search. If it is found, the routine moves the entry
into the Component Table Hold area (COMPHD) and
returns to the calling routine. If it is not found, the routine

Entry Point: AAMO10

Chart: ED

11n019 COB2ONENT moves blanks into the hold area.
I If the character passed is a blank, the routine builds an
*eesonsessosncre’ entry from the data in the Program File Read buffer, moves

the entry into the Component Table Hold area, and then
returns control to the calling routine.

0000-310 't."'..

‘ POINT _XBY T
* FIRST TIBLB ‘

* ZATRY :
FTTIAT IR I I3 YL lL )
<
AABD20 C1...’ ‘:2.‘-'. AAN030 C3..-'. lllela‘.c..l..‘....:
- " . .. ' . .
¥ ., O s, WO UST AN_ *, NO . *
SP%E%{%“ .‘!9—--'~-).- ;RBL; o Wr—mmmm—— e, !Ll!l" BB .' """""" >% INCREEENT XR1 ¢
., BUTRY? L.* ‘. . ..IDDBD'I Y : :
.. .o" ‘e, .0 ., .0 SN EINEEPEEENGE
* Y2S * YES I YEBS
l oy
11040 91'.'0. :o.oopzo sornrnes W03 e,
- . -
0 _.* ., ‘HO'B Bl.llKS 70 . «* HEADEBR ., N0
-, .. 0] . ., IL!EIDI IR  #-ee=m
‘.nl.gggl')g ll'. ‘ goLp ‘ .TlBLBT .-'
.'o. .o" o.ooooo.oooo..o.. "6, L%
[Ty * Y25 * YES
L * *een
- - L] L]
ML -3¢ J1 *
rre e - L
rene
AAN035
PIPEBIAREIRS AR
L HALT O¥ .
. DOPLICATE hd
*, HEADER Clp
DISPLAY: 13
-0 AANDSC
r» .,
4 ., ”“?2“0‘5;;“‘
* TAB *, TIPS * BALT ON C
‘.‘ rﬁl.ﬁ ..‘—E ----- ): HEADER TABLE »
‘e, . eseshEEESANGON
o .
* ¥0 DISPLAY: 18
AAN060
sERsuG IR snnserse
-
% [EOYE BREADER ‘
b IIPOBHITIOI L4
: INTO TABLE :
P S T
Li 22
* [
» H1 $=>
. -
[ 344
228070
SASONGIE IS RIS RSN
*NOVE ELRMREET TO®
* ROLD ARBA »
» »
L »
EIAIB S ENATHARBRE
*PeS
» *
s J1 >
L d -
Fill]
RAHOSBO
AL A NREL L L L 2 ]
. - e ————
: BETDRN : ART: 86130
FEPEEELRIBEEDED T

Chart ED. Component Table Look-Up Routine

2-30 Program Organization



PTF Table Look-Up Routine

Entry Point: AANO10

Chart: EE

ARNOT0 PIY LOKOP
ESSLIeRBESEERS
.
» ENTRY .
. - .
LS ESRESESORRE IS

(I IR LT YT T
. .
* POIXT XRY T »
®=  FIR3T S llg hd
: 20T M

Functions: This routine inserts information into and
accesses information from the PTF Header Table. This is
accomplished by the use of parameters. If the calling rou-
tine passes a character into a Compare Logical Immediate
instruction, the routine uses it as the component ID for
which to search. If it is found, the routine moves the entry
into the PTF Hold area (PTFHD) and returns to the calling
routine. If it is not found, the routine moves blanks into
the PTF Table Hold area.

If the character passed is a blank, it builds an entry from
the information in the Update File Read Buffer, moves
the entry into the PTF Table Hold area and returns control
to the calling routine.

SEesvenERsesReses
<
., e ]
AAN020 1 ., 2" e 11%030 c3' ‘el o-ot-cuoloo'ooooo
- -t *e. w0 o *unsr 2 e, o . H
«.® L[] «® 3ND _OF N .
., ;iggl ------- >, TABLE oW e >e, HEADER BE . #~—=——-== >% YWCRENENT IR1 ®
. ERTRI? L . . *. ADDED? _.® b L4 b
. - L - ., .. ® PY
" .® «® . .* 28089202008 000089
* YBS * YES * YES
-
SERBONZ IS 42 0IPDES D3 »
. » .
& EOVE BLANKS & BEADER *, X0
*INTO HOLD AREL ® *, ALREADY IN . ®-----
. » TA 7.
» * . 4
BPEBUBARERS EAPRER ., e
s YES
AANOUO ALWO3S
B ,o
.. ., SIS IHENNIB RS
0 .* BUST ., » BALT ON b4
-!-‘..TK! HEADER ..‘ : Dg:% C%Tg.grr :
'25 lDD‘?I. [T e P
€ v
* YES DISPLAY ;06
‘llgggllrjtlﬁliti.it
» P
® MOVR HEADEE @
SINFORBATIOX TO ®
: TABLE «
SssessensNNNIIRS
.......... >
AANQ70
2060851 8eBN2ED IS
L4 L
¢ pBOYR TABLE *
¢ EWTRY TO HOLD *
: ARBA :
I P2 T e L 2Y
<
AANOBO
S90H YIRS RREDS
- »
: BETURS : ______
[T TP YT Y ) ART: B5131

Chart EE. PTF Table Look-Up Routine

Progrtam Organization  2-31



Section 4. Data Area Formats

Update File Read Buffer (UPDATE)

This 96-byte area, referenced by the label UPDATE, is a
read buffer and work area for the Update File. Data infor-
mation in this area may vary depending upon the type of
run. (For card formats see Figure 2-1).

L |
UPDATE UPDATE+95

Program File Read Buffer (PRGRD)

This 96-byte area, referenced by the label PRGRD, is the
read buffer and work area for the Program File (For card
formats see Figure 2-1).

L |
PRGRD PRGRD+95

Component Header Table (COMPTB}

This is a 260-byte data area referenced by the label
COMPTB. It is a table of component header information
that is comprised of twenty 13-byte members which are
initialized to blanks. The end of the table is indicated by
a% /. Each member is comprised of the same data found
in the Component Table Hold area, shown in Figure 2-5.

Component Table Hold Area (COMPHD)

This 13-byte data area, referenced by the label COMPHD,
contains information inserted into or from the Component
Header Table. The format of this hold area is shown in
Figure 2-5.

2-32 Data Area Formats

PTF Header Table (PTFTAB)

This 100-byte data area is referenced by the label PTFTAB.
It is comprised of twenty 5-byte members. The table is
initialized to blanks and the end of the table is denoted

by aX /. Itis a table of PTF header card information. Each
member is comprised of the same data found in the PTF
Table Hold area.

PTF ldentification Table (IDTAB)

This 65-byte area, referenced by the label IDTAB, is initi-
alized to binary zeros. The first 64 bytes contain the PTF
numbers (cc 90) from the PTF cards of the module. The
last byte contains binary zeros and is used for clearing the
first 64 bytes.

PTF Table Hold Area (PTFHD)

This 5-byte data area, referenced by the label PTFHD,
contains information to be inserted into or received from
the PTF Header Table. The format of this hold area is as
follows:

L ]
PTFHD-4 PTFHD

Label Location  Length  Definition
PHDID PTFHD4 1
PHDVER PTFHD-2 2

PHDLVL PTFHD 2

Component ID
Component Version
Component Modifica-
tion Level

Print Buffer (PRTBUF)
This is a 128-byte data area which is referenced by the
1abel PRTBUF. It is the print buffer for the printer.

[ |
PRTBUF PRTBUF+127




|

COMPHD-12

Label Location
CHDID COMPHD-12
CHDCNT COMPHD-8
CHDVER COMPHD-6
CHDLVL COMPHD4
CHDCAL COMPHD

Length

COMPHD

Definition

Component ID

Component Card Count
Component Version

Component Modification Level
Component Calculated Card Count

B NN L -

Figure 2-5. Component Table Hold Area (COMPHD) Format

Name (NAME)

This 11-byte storage area saves the name of the program
deck being maintained. The data in this area is in a
character format and is initialized to blanks.

Module ID (MODID)

This 2-byte storage area saves the Program File module ID
for module headers read from the Program File, The data
in this area is in a character format and is initialized to
blanks.

Module Currency Level (MODCUR)

This is a 2-byte storage area for the module modification
level contained on the module header card. The data in
this area is in zoned decimal format and is initialized to
blanks.

Module Card Count (MODCNT)

This 3-byte data area stores the module card count that is
located on the module header card. The data in this area

is in Zoned decimal format and is initialized to zeros. This
count is printed out as “EXPECTED CARD COUNT.”

| Module Calcutated Card Count (MODCAL)

This is a 3-byte storage area used to calculate the module
card count of a given module. The data in this area is in
zoned decimal format and is initialized to zeros.

This count is printed out as “ACTUAL CARD COUNT.”
The count includes all cards from the header card through
the end card, except PTFs that are additions to the deck.
PTF cards that have replaced cards within the module are
included in the count.

Expected Sequence Number (EXPSEQ)

This 3-byte storage area holds the expected sequence
number of the program card being checked during the
sequence check. The data in this area is in zoned decimal
format and is initialized to 001,

Body Count (BODYCT)

This is a 3-byte hold area for the sequence number of the
last card in the body of a module. The data in this area
is in zoned decimal format and is initialized to zeros.

Data Area Formats  2-33



Section 1. Introduction

The primary purpose of the IBM System/3 Device Counter
Logout program is to report information about errors that
were recorded during the execution of a Binary Synchro-
nous Communications (BSC) program. This program should
be run immediately after every BSC program. If it is run at
any other time, invalid address processor checks may occur
or invalid information may be reported. The program per-
forms the following functions:

® Prints a listing, if requested, with an identifying heading,
the date, and a list of each of the 13 BSC counters and
their values.

® Punches and prints a card containing an identifying
heading, the date, and the decimal value of each of the
13 BSC counters. The program inserts this card before
the end card of the program.

Punched Card

A card is punched by the Device Counter Logout program
and inserted prior to the program end card. The contents
of this card are:

Column  Contents

1 C

2 Blank

36 Text blocks sent (in hexadecimal)

7 Blank

811 Text blocks received (in hexadecimal)

12 Blank

13-16 NAKS received (in hexadecimal)
17 Blank

18-21 Data checks (in hexadecimal)

22 Blank

23-26 Forward aborts (in hexadecimal)
27 Blank

Part 111 - - Device Counter Logout

Column  Contents (continued)

28-31 Aborts (in hexadecimal)

32 Blank

33-36 Adapter checks on transmit (in hexadecimal)

37 Blank
3841 Adapter checks on receive (in hexadecimal)
42 Blank

43-46 Invalid replies (in hexadecimal)

47 Blank

48-51 ENQs received (in hexadecimal)

52 Blank

53-56 Lost data count (in hexadecimal)

57 Blank

58-61 Disconnect timeouts (in hexadecimal)

62 Blank

63-66 Timeouts during receive data (in hexadecimal)
67 Blank

68-73 Date (mmddyy)

74-96 Blank

See Section 3, Data Area Formats, for an explanation of
each of the counters.

System Requirements
The Device Counter Logout program requires an:

o IBM 5410 Processing Unit with a minimum of 8,196
bytes of storage

® IBM 5424 Multi-Function Card Unit (MFCU)
o IBM 5203 Printer

e IBM Binary Synchronous Communications Adapter
(BSCA)

Introduction  3-1



Section 2. Program Organization

The Device Counter Logout program is made up of two
modules. The first module locates the 13 counters in stor-
age. The counters are then moved to a high storage location
so they will not be overlaid by the second module. Figure
3-1 shows a storage map of the first module.

The sécond module converts the counters to decimal and,
if requested, prints a listing of each type of counter and its
value. A card is then punched containing the counter infor-
mation. This punched card is merged into the program deck
prior to the end card. Figure 3-2 shows a storage map of the
second module.

Chart FA shows a flowchart of the program.

Hexadecimal
Addrass
0000
Absolute Card Loader
00DB
Temporary Storage Area
for Counters
0100
System Communication Area
01B2
Program Constant
01EQ
Unused
0200
First Module
Unused
0800
Storage Area for Counters
0B1A
Unused
XXXX

® TFigure 3-1. Storage Map for First Module of
Device Counter Logout Program

3-2  Program Organization

Hexadecimal
Addrass
0000
Buffer Area
0100
System Communication Area
01B2
Program Constant
01EO0
Unused
0300
Full Function MFCU (Object)
10CS
Line Printer—Single Feed
Carriags Printer (Compiler}
10CS
Second Module
Unused
0B0O
Storage Area for Counters
OB1A
Unused
XXXX

® Figure 3-2, Storage Map for Second Module of

Device Counter Logout Program




ASLAAY
UMK YHEBRES RS

»
- ERTER *
= -
saxdusnnsnnanns

AAAOTO
BEEENP]RBERBRRERE

*
I0OB AND DTFe
ES :

*GET
: ADDFESS

* L
EEEA IS TI IR L]

EAABAC | EEREEREI N
* *

*GET ADDRESS OP =
* COUNTERS :

* =
EETZLTTRIEL R IR0

TR RRD ] R SRR RES RS
] =

* HOVE COUNTRPS *
:TO STORAGE lRBl:

* *
RS RERARRRR AR REE

ARAD20
AEKAE | ARIRTEA RS
=
* BXIT * *
- - *
EAEREI AP EA A REE
TO: PA/O1/A3

*
L d
.

® Chart FA. Device Counter Logout

ASLABY
LT PRI PP T

-
* BHTER .
- *

EERRBREERE RS (1T
» =
FROM: FA/01/%1 : L1 :
ITITE
ABADSS
SANEEBINNRARERER TR LY TR S L Py
- - - *

- *
:INITIILIZRT!OI :

- .
PR EL S RS E T RS 2

BRI RERERR RS
= =
* RALT »
- *

EEREERERRA AR Rk

DYSPLAY: CU

EEELKEEETL ST L )

» SBusP *
ADDRESS/DATA
* SWITCHES »

EALI I T TR LT T

..
E3 ..

shkx ¥ ..
* LISTING »,

* No .
=3 ‘(---“-. REDDESTED ..‘
LTS “x 2
* ¥
YRS

Iacs
LIS XYY TR L PY Ly
* PRINT HEADING =
AND DRTA OF
* LISTIRS b4
AERRSRRRRENEARERE

L4

o

e
BRAERABED BN

ERAGInkkannk A
»

CONVERT A =
CONNTER TO =
DECTMAL »*

=

»

ThseEERERR KA RS

EET Y

s HO %
BY 8leaman, REOY
« .. .

hkx -, ok

10CS
PR AR TS I ST LS
* PRINT COUNTRR =*
DESCRTOTTON
AND VALAE =

AAABER TN A AR EREER

* NMOVE COONTER =
*YALUZ O PMRCH *
* BNEPER .

=
LA ERLEE S LR AT 2L ]

- *.
ce -
o L)
LAST *, RO
. CONRTER s
- ¥
*, o
g »
* YES [FTH
=
*G) *
- =
wanx

4
xRN K TS XN wd X
¥OYP HEADING
ARD DAT
PYNCR RNeWERR

*
»
*
»
*
»
AR ARTRENRRRA R R

I0Cs
SREEYRESBRCERMADS
* PNNCH_AKD »
PRINT CTARD o

ARSI SHRER R RR RN

v
IS FAP R ARESRARAR
-

*
®«MBPGE CARD TWTO*
*DFECK BEPJIPR BXD»
. CARD »

* -
EERREI REARR KK RN

ABA1ON
EEACHAERIIRRRE

» -

: E¥D OF JOB :
FEREERAAIRANA RS

DYSPLAY: BJ

Program Organization

33



Section 3. Data Area Formats

Storage Area for Counters

The 26 bytes of counters are®moved to X‘B0O0’ by the first
module of the Device Counter Logout program. Each of
the 13 counters is two bytes long. The counters and their
meanings are:

® Text blocks sent—Number of blocks of data transmitted
successfully from this terminal to a remote terminal.

® Text blocks received—Number of blocks of data received
successfully by this terminal from a remote terminal.

® NAKS received—Number of negative responses received
by this terminal in response to data transmitted by this

terminal.

® Data checks—Number of text blocks received with
invalid error check bits.

® Forward aborts—Number of times a remote transmitting
terminal has terminated transmission abnormally.

® Aborts—Number of times a remote receiving terminal
has terminated transmission abnormally.

34 Data Area Formats

Adapter checks on transmit—Number of times the fol-
lowing errors occurred while the terminal was transmit-
ting data:

1. Parity check within the adapter.
2. Cycle steal overrun.
3.  Local storage register or control register check.

Adapter checks on receive—Number of times the follow-
ing errors occurred while the terminal was receiving data:

1.  Parity check within the adapter.
2. Cycle steal overrun.
3.  Local storage register or control register check.

Invalid replies—Number of abnormal responses (including
no responses) from the remote terminal.

ENQs received—Number of requests for retransmission
of this terminal’s last acknowledgement after the acknow-
ledgement has already been sent.

Lost data count—Number of text blocks received which
do not fit into the receive area.

Disconnect timeouts—Number of times the data set has
dropped ready status after that status was set on.

Timeouts during receive data—Number of times this
terminal expected to receive text but did not receive
anything for 3.25 seconds.



Appendix A. Directory

The directory lists the programs discussed in this publication
for reference to the program listings on microfiche.

Descriptive Name  Entry Point  Synopsis

System ASIAALl Initializes the System
Inijtialization Communication Region.
Program APMAAI Updates program decks
Maintenance to maintain accuracy of
system programs.
Device ASLAAL1 Reports information
Counter about errors that were
Logout recorded during the
execution of a BSC
program.

Appendix A. Directory A-1



Appendix B. Flowcharting Techniques

Flowcharts are identified in the following manner: The flowcharting symbols used are:

® A flowchart that consists of only one page is identified
with a chart ID of, for example, AA.

® A flowchart that consists of multiple pages with a chart
ID of AA is identified as: first page = AA-01, second
page = AA-02, and 50 on.

O

® A sequence of related flowcharts are identified as: first Processing Decision
flowchart = AA, second flowchart = AB, third flowchart
= AC, and so on.

® A sequence of flowcharts, each flowchart having
multiple pages, are identified as: first flowchart with
multiple pages = AA-01, AA-02, and so on; second
flowchart with multiple pages = AB-01, AB-02, and so
on; continue through the sequence of flowcharts. Modification Input/Output

N

:

Comment Entry/Terminal
Off-page Connector On-page Connector
Stripad Processing Predefined Processing

Appendix B. Flowcharting Techniques B-1



Most of the symbols are self-explanatory but some need
more explanation.

1

The striped processing block indicates the entry of
a routine flowcharted in this logic manual.

Example:

LABEL CH/PG/BK
NAME

CH/PG/BK indicates the chart ID, page, and block
identification of the flowcharted routine.

The predefined processing block indicates a routine

flowcharted and/or described in another logic manual,

Example:

LABEL SEE NOTE

Note: See “logic manual! title and order number”’

Off-page connectors are used to reference between
different pages of the same chart ID. Off-page
connectors leaving a page contain the page number
and block number of their destination.

B2 Appendix B. Flowcharting Techniques

Example:

Off-page connectors entering a page contain the page
number and block number of their origin. If the
entry pointireferenced by the off-page connector is
referenced from more than one orjgin, all origins are
given. The origins are listed in alphameric order with
the last reference contained within the block.

Example:

02-F4
03F4
04-F4

02-82| 03
o3cal s

On-page connectors contain the location of a block
on the same page. On-page connectors always con-
tain the location of the destination block.

The label in the upper lefthand corner just above
the entry symbol is the entry point in the listing for
that part of the program.

Example:

ASSIAA1

ENTRY



System Initialization

Chain Image Area (CHAINO) 1-6
CHAINO (Chain Image Area) 1-6
Control Cards 1-1

Copyright Atea 1-7

Data Areas 1-6
Date Area (DATEQ) 1-6
DATEQ (Date Area) 1-6

ENVIRO (Error Recording Area) 1-7
Error Recording Area (ENVIR0) 1-7
External Indicators (INDOQ) 1-7

Flowchart 1-3
Functions 1-1

INDO (Extemnal Indicators) 1-7
Punched Card, Format 1-1

SIZEO (Storage Size Area) 1-6
Storage Map 1-6

Storage Size Area (SIZEQ) 1-6
System Requirements 1-1

Program Maintenance

/*Card 2-1

Body Count (BODYCT) 2-33
BODYCT (Body Count) 2-33

Card Formats 2-1
COMPHD (Component Table Hold Area) 2-32
Component Deck, Definition 2-1
Component Header Table (COMPTB) 2-32
Component Table Hold Area (COMPHD) 2-32
Component Table Look-Up Routine
Description 2-30
Flowchart 2-30
COMPTB (Component Header Table) 2-32

Data Areas 2-32
Data Flow 2-3

End Card 2-1

End of File Card 2-1

Expected Sequence Number (EXPSEQ) 2-33
EXPSEQ (Expected Sequence Number) 2-33

Functional Flow 2-3
Functions 2-1

Index

Header Card 2-1

Header Card, PTF 2-1

Header Section of Mainline Routine
Description 2-7
Flowchart 2-11

IDTAB (PTF Identification Table) 2-32
Initiatization Section of Mainline Routine
Description 2-6
Flowchart 2-9

Logic Flow 2.3

Mainline Routine

Description 2-6

Flowchart 2-9
MODCAL (Module Calculated Card Count) 2-33
MODCNT (Module Card Count) 2-33
MODCUR (Module Currency Level) 2-33
MODID (Moduie ID) 2-33
Module Calculated Card@d Count MODCAL) 2-33
Module Card Count (MODCNT) 2-33
Module Currency Level (MODCUR) 2-33
Module Deck, Definition 2-1
Module ID (MODID) 2-33

Name (NAME) 2-33
Qverview 2-6

PRGRD (Program File Read Buffer) 2-32
Print Buffer (PRTBUF) 2-32
Program Card 2-1
Program Deck, Definition 2-1
Program File 2-3
Pyogram File Read Buffer PRGRD) 2-32
Program Temporary Fix (PTF) Insert Section of Mainline Routine
Description 2-8
Flowchart 2-22
PRTBUF (Print Buffer) 2-32
PTF Card 2-1
PTF Header Card 2-1
PTF Header Table (PTFTAB) 2-32
PTF Identification Table (IDTAB) 2-32
PTF Insert Section of Mainline Routine
Description 28
Flowchart 2-22
PTF Table Hold Area PTFHD) 2-32
PTF Table Look-Up Routine
Description 2-31
Flowchart 2-31
PTFHD (PTF Table Hold Area) 2-32
PTFTAB (PTF Header Table) 2-32

Self-Check Routine

Description 2-25
Flowchart 2-25

Index X-1



Sequence Check Routine
Description 2-26
Flowchart 2-27

System Requirements 2-2

UPDATE (Update File Read Buffer) 2-32
Update File 2-3
Update File Read Buffer (UPDATE) 2-32
Update Section of Mainline Routine
Description 2-7
Flowchart 2-12

X-2  Index

Device Counter Logout

Counter Descriptions 3-4
Counter Storage Area 34

Data Areas 34

Flowchart 3-3
Functions 3-1

Module Description 3-2
Punched Card, Format 3-1

Storage Area for Counters 3-4
Storage Map

First Module 3-2

Second Module 3-2
System Requirements 3-1



§Y21-0522-2

EN

International Business Machines Corporation
Data Processing Division

112 East Post Road, White Piains, New York 10801
(USA only)

IBM World Trade Corporation
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017
{international)

W'S'N Ul palUNg  £/weisAs Wl

2-ZZSOLZAS



	Table of Contents

	Part I - System Initialization

	1 - Introduction

	2 - Method of Operation

	3 - Data Area Formats


	Part II - Program Maintenance

	1 - Introduction

	2 - Method of Operation

	3 - Program Organization

	4 - Data Area Formats


	Part III - Device Counter Logout

	1 - Introduction

	2 - Method of Operation

	3
 - Data Area Formats 

	Appendix

	Index




